Adults’ Media Use and Attitudes Report 2019 —
30 May 2019

Produced by: Saville Rossiter-Base

Fieldwork: September to November 2018

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



— 1
making communications work
for everyone

Digital media take-up and use

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



Mobile phone use has increased since 2017; 96% of UK adults now use a OFcom
mOblle phone ;r;?lzcgr;%r:;nunicationswork

Access to and use of devices by age: 2018

_ All adults 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 _

Access Use I Access Access Access Access Access Access Access
Mobile phone 96%+| 99% 99% 4 100% 4 98%4 96%4 92% 4 81% 4
Computer 71% 65% I 75% 67% 67% 61% 84% 78% 77% 72% 68% 61% 65% 56% 45% 41%
Tablet 68% 59% 75% 65% 74% 64% 80% 71% 75% 66% 58% 51% 57% 51% 42% 31%

Standard TVset 62%¥ 57% | 61% 51% 51%¥ 46% 53% 47% 61% 55% 69% 66% 77% 75%  85% 82%

DVR/ Digital

. 51% 42% 51% 47% 60% 51% 63% 54% 53% 45% 55% 51%4 41% 37%
Video Recorder

54% 47%

Radio set (DAB

. 42% 21% 38% 28% 48% 42% 57% 51% 64%¥ 57% 66% 59% 72% 62%
or otherwise)

53% ¥ 44%

Smart TV set 53% 4 1% 62%+ 60%4 62%4 61%4 63% 62% 60% 57% 44% 42% 32% 30% 25%  24%

Gamesconsole 10 oo Ml 600 58% 55% 37% 54% 30% 50%4 24%4 21% 10%4 7% 2% 2% 1%
/games player

:’;’:ﬁ;i':’(')egy 20% 4 14%4M 26%4 17%4 20% 16%4 29%4 18% 31%4d 22%4 13% 10% 5% 3% 2% 2%
:;Z:m* 17%  14% | 22% 17% 24% 21% 20% 16% 25% 21% 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 4%
ANY TV 96% 94%+| 96% 91% 93% 91% 96% 94% 97% 95% 97% 95% 96% 95%  99%  97%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
A1/ A2/A3. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said

you had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ Do you personally use a mobile phone? (prompted, single code)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 246 aged 16-24, 256 aged 25-34, 322 aged 35-44, 272 aged 45-54, 309 aged 55-64, 221 aged 65-74, 256 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018. *Smart speakers were included for the first time in 2018 so no trend data is available.




Since 2017, mobile phone use has increased among both men and women OFcom
and within each socio-economic group. making communications work

Access to and use of devices by socio-economic group and gender 2018

Access Use I Access Use Access Access Use Access Use I Access Use Access
Mobile phone 96%+| 97% 4 98%4 95% 4 93%+| 95%4 97% 4
Computer 71% 65% I 89% 85% 75% 69% 67% 56% 52% 47% I 75% 71% 68% ¥ 59% ¥

Tablet 68% 59% 80% 72% 72% 64% 67% 56% 52% 44% 67%4 58% 70% 60%

Standard TV set 62% ¥ 57% 63% 56% 60% 55% 59%¥ 52% ¥ 68% 66% 61% ¥ 55% 64% 60%

DVR/ Digital Video

57% 50% 52% 45%
Recorder

54% 47% 67% 59% 56% 50% 52% 44% 41% 35%

Radio set (DAB or

) 56% 48% 51% V¥  41%
otherwise)

53% V¥ 44% 63% 55% 52% 41% ¥ 51% 40% 46% 39%

Smart TV set 53%4 51%

Games console

42% 32%4 39% 18%
/games player

41% 25% 39% 25%4 41% 26% 48%4 32%4 35% 18%

.

62% 61% 56% 55%4 57%4 53%4 36% 35% | 56%4 55%4 50% 47%

:’;’fﬁ;‘;‘)’:’(’fgy 20%4 14%4] 32%4 24%4 22%4 15%  15%4 9%4 9% 6% | 20%4 15%4 20%4 13%4
Smart speakers* 17% 14% 24% 20% 19% 16% 16% 12% 9% 7% 17% 14% 16% 14%
ANY TV 96% 94%+| 96%  95%  96%  93%  98%  95%4 94%v 92% | 97%  95%4 95%% 93%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
A1/ A2/A3. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said

you had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ Do you personally use a mobile phone? (prompted, single code)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 395 AB, 604 C1, 381 C2, 502 DE, 922 male, 960 female)




OfFcom

this increase is attributable to

.
]

Smartphone use has increased since 2017

making communications work

for everyone

growth in their use among 25-34s, 35-44s and 65-74s.

Mobile phone use, by age: 2010-2018

Uses a non-smartphone

m Uses a smartphone

25-34

(96%)

All adults
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
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Two-thirds of adults with a smartphone have ever used their phone to OFcom
complete online application forms. g ommuricaions ok
L

Use of a smartphone for completing a form or application: 2016-2018

6% 57% B Less frequently
0 0

63%

At least every 3 months
(but not weekly)

B Weekly

17% 9% 7%
(0]

2016 2017 2018

To complete a form or application for something

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

M7. Using this card please tell me how often you use your mobile phone to complete a form or an application for something on your phone (prompted responses, single
coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1249 in 2016, 1289 in 2017, 1429 in 2018)




More than seven in ten smartphone users agree that “Completing forms and working OFcom
on documents is more difficult on my smartphone than on a laptop or desktop”. making communications work

for everyone
.

Agreement with statement: “Completing forms and working on documents is more difficult on my smartphone than on a
laptop or desktop”, by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by year: 2016-2018

2016 Y7 23% 8%
2017 45% 25% 5%
2018 Y 7 26% 7 N7 6 %
16-24 A 27% 8%
25-34 3% 31% L 17% | 6% [Wwbs
35-44 41% 32% 5%
45-54 49% 26% L 11% | 6% A2
55-64 VR AN 12% | 6% 'BA
65+ 62% A d  23% 4%
AB 1% 27% L 12% 4% A
C1 I 7 28% L 16% | 7% bR
oon  /43% 27% L 17% | 7% b
DE I T 21% L 18% | 7% A
Male 44% 29% 4 L 14% | 6% PSS

23% I 47 75 %

Female

B Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don't know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
M6. Please tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with the following statement (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1429 aged 16+, 238 aged 16-24, 248 aged 25-34, 299 aged 35-44, 238 aged 45-54, 219 aged 55-64, 187 aged 65+, 324 AB,
503 C1, 285 C2, 317 DE, 696 male, 733 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and males compared to females




Over half of adults now say their mobile phone is the device they would miss OFcom
the most if it was taken away, an increase compared to 2017. making communications work

for everyone

Most-missed device, by age: 2018

3%

[0)

9% 4 Radio set

4%

-g.
-V[- 4
6%

4%

11%

17%

o %
B B

17% = Tablet

All adults }Aged 16-24 Aged 25-34 Aged 35-44 Aged 45-54 Aged 55-64 Aged 65-74 Aged 75+

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i 5%
1
1
! %
28% i 27%
i
1
i 39% m Computer
1
. o0% 65% 4
! ° 72%
i 64% TV set
i 54%
i
1
!
i 18% ™ B Mobile phone
i 8% IR
1
1
1
1
I

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
A5. Which one of these things you use would you miss the most if it was taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 246 aged 16-24, 256 aged 25-34, 322 aged 35-44, 272 aged 45-54, 309 aged 55-64, 221 aged 65-74, 256 aged 75+)

Showing responses by >2% of all adults

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all adults



Aglul:cs in -Cl hOL-JsehoIds are more likely than ave.rage to say they would ‘most OFcom
miss’ their mobile phone and women are more likely than men to say the same. making communcatons work
or everyone
o

Most-missed device, by socio-economic group and gender: 2018

3% 5% 4

6%

% é&- % Radio set

+

4
16% ga

W Tablet

28%

23% ¥ 30%
28%

39%

21% ¥ 28%

m Computer

4 TV set

B Mobile phone

All adults AB C1 C2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
A5. Which one of these things you use would you miss the most if it was taken away? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 395 AB, 604 C1, 381 C2, 502 DE, 922 male, 960 female). Showing responses by >2% of all adults

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio economic group compared to all adults and males compared to females
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Going online using a computer is less likely compared to 2017; while usinga smart  OfFcorm
TV, games console/ player or wearable tech to go online are all more likely.

making communications work

for everyone
. . \.
Devices used to go online: 2010-2018
P 78%
70?72%: : 69%
66% :
62%62% ;
59% 58% : ; :
299%27°50%
31% 30%
4+
20% :
., 16% +
4/ 13%1 105100, 13% i
; 9% 610% : +
- ll i -
e
Smartphone :Computer (at home: Tablet Smart TV (added in Games console/ 5 Wearable tech
prior to 2014) i 2013) player i (added in 2015)

2010 = 2013 m2016 = 2017 m2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




One in ten adults now only use a smartphone to go online; an increase OFcom
making communications work

compared to 2017. PLap Il

Use of devices other than a computer to go online: 2010-2018 : o~

86% 88% 87%
82%

% 79%
71% 5% Ly
0 H H H
66%
L 35%
. H 0, H
: san 26% 2
: 9
: : : 8% 8% 11%

Use any device to go online Any use of devices other than EOnIy use devices other than a Only use a smartphone to go
a computer to go online computer to go online online

2010 m2013 wm2016 2017 wm2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN1. Do you ever go online (prompted responses single coded) / IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




16-24s and 25-34s are more likely than average to say they only use devices OFcom
other than a computer to go online. aking commurications work

for everyone

Devices used to go online, by age of user: 2018

Smartphone  72% | 94%  96%  90%  81%
Computer  58%y | 59%  57% 69%  65%  58%

Tablet 50% | 58%  51% 63% 61% E+ )

SmartTV. 20%4 | 33% 4 28%,. 28%  18%

Games console/ player  13%4| 36% 20% 14% 10% o B&
Wearable tech 4%+ 8% 6% 4 4% 6% 2%
Goesonline 87% | 99%  99%  96%  93%

N
N N
3

(=]

H H
o\ (=)
.o .o
\o \o

)
~
X
Ul
N
X

Only use devices otherthana  29% 39% 43% 27% 28% 23% 13%
computer to go online
Only uses a smartphone to go online 11%+ 12% 22% 9% 11% 9% 3% 1%
+

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN1. Do you ever go online (prompted responses single coded) / IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 246 aged 16-24, 256 aged 25-34, 322 aged 35-44, 272 aged 45-54, 309 aged 55-64, 221 aged 65-74, 256 aged 75+ in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Adults in C2 and DE households are more likely than average to say they only OFcom

making communications work

use a smartphone to go online. for everyone

Devices used to go online, by socio-economic group and gender: 2018

All
adults

Smartphone  72% | 81%  79%  70%4 71% 4+ 73%
Computer 58%v| 79%  63%V 65%  52% ¥

Tablet 50% | 63%  58% e | 49%  51%

SmartTV.  20%4| 26%  21%  21% 23% 4+ 17%

Games console/ player  13%4| 12% 15% 15% 9% 17% +* 9%
Wearable tech 4% 4| 8% 5% 2% 1%Ra 6% ¢+ 3%
Goesonline 87% | 94%  92%  85% 88%  87%

Only use devices otherthana  29% 15% 29% 4+ 38%4+ 35% 24% 34%
computer to go online

Only uses a smartphone to go online  11%4 16%4 17% 8% 13% 4

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN1. Do you ever go online (prompted responses single coded) / IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 395 AB, 604 C1, 381 C2, 502 DE, 922 men, 960 women)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018
Coloured boxes show differences (95% level) in 2018 by SEG compared to the average and between men and women




Adult internet users estimate they spend more time online while out and OFcom

about, compared to 2017. g Cctons Wk
Volume of internet use per week: 2007-2018 >~
2013

4.0 16.9 hours

5.9 22.9 hours

24.0 hours
2018 15.8 6.7 25.3 hours

m At home At workplace/ place of education B Anywhere else *

2016

2017 6.6

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

INSA-C. How many hours in a typical week would you say you go online at home /at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else? (unprompted responses, single

coded) * Definition of ‘anywhere else’ expanded in 2018 to incorporate time spent going online when commuting, travelling or are out and about more generally.
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




The estimated weekly volume of internet use is higher than average among OFcom
16-44s and lower among those aged 55 and over. g ot ok
Volume of internet use per week, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2018 .
All adult internet users 6.7 25.3 hours
16-24 22.3 7.8 35.5 hours 4
25-34 18.5 6.6 28.3 hours 4
35-44 10.3 4 29.5 hours 4
45-54 8.44 25.1 hours
55-64 12.8 ¥ 443 MY 18.7 hoursv
65-74 HIEEEEENVERE V.Y 12.1 hoursv
75+ YL 2L ©.5 hours ¥
AB 10.7 4 28.5 hours4
c1 9.34 28.7 hours4
c2 32¥ XM 21.9 hours ¥
DE [T 1. 6WP2EY 20.1 hours¥
Male 7.7 4 26.7 hours 4
Female 5.7 24.0 hours
m At home At workplace/ place of education ® Anywhere else *

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

INSA-C. How many hours in a typical week would you say you go online at home /at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else? (unprompted responses, single
coded) Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 in 2018, varies by demography)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




) |
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Activities the internet is used for, by category

Category Individual activities included in category

E-mail * Send/ receive emails

Communications * Communicating via instant messaging e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat,
Snapchat, WhatsApp
*  Making voice calls using a VoIP service e.g. Skype
* Making video calls e.g. via FaceTime, Skype

Banking * Banking/ paying bills
Transactions * Online shopping (purchasing goods/ services/ tickets etc.)
* Trading/ auctions e.g. eBay
Social Media * Using social media sites or apps (such as Facebook, Twitter, LinkedIn, Instagram
or Snapchat)
News * Accessing news

Information for work/ school/ ¢ Finding/ downloading information for work/ business/ school/ college/
college university/ homework

Watch short video clips *  Watching short video clips (e.g. on YouTube, Dailymotion, Vimeo or Facebook)

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

QESA. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded) / QE5B. And which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in

the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019)




OfFcom

making communications work

Activities the internet is used for, by category (continued)  for everyone

N _

Category Individual activities included in category

Radio/ Audio services .
Watch TV content .
Health .
Government services .
Games .
Remote °
Upload/ add content .

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

Listening to radio

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. Spotify (free) or Deezer (free)

Streamed audio services (subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium, Apple Music or
Deezer Premium

Watching TV programmes or film content online
To find information on health related issues

Using local council/ Government sites e.g. to find information, to complete
processes such as tax returns, to contact local MP

Playing games online or interactively

Accessing files through a cloud service such as Dropbox, Google Drive,
Microsoft OneDrive or Apple iCloud

Remotely control TV services at home such as Sky+, Sky Q or Tivo using an
online device

Remotely control or monitor household appliances e.g. fridge, cooker, washing
machine, tumble dryer and/ or home heating, lighting or security system or
home energy consumption

Uploading/ adding content to the internet e.g. photos, videos, blog posts

QESA. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded) / QE5B. And which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in

the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019)




Internet users aged 25-34 are more likely than average to use OFcom
the internet for fourteen of the fifteen activities about which we asked. aking communications work
o v

Activities the internet has been used for in the previous week, by age: 2019
M Upload/ add content

Remote 4 :
4
Games 2s 4 4
3 < 26 4
Government services 23 ) 32 4 VAR
16 37 34
Health lé- +
19 50 4 36 4
Watch TV content 23 1 B 46 PN
Radi di . 24
adio/ audio services 26 4 4
m Watch short video clips U 36 39
M Info for work/ school/ college 36 65 4 61 4
| News 45 60
49 > *
Social media
45 65 B
W Transactions 51
78 4
W Banking 55 9 4
Communications +
W Email
All internet 16-24 25-34
users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults who go online (3346 in 2019, 485 aged 16-24, 554 aged 25-34, 603 aged 35-44, 512 aged 45-54, 531 aged 55-64, 390 aged 65-74, 270 aged 75+)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




Internet users from AB households are more likely than average to use the internet for almost OFcom
all of the activities about which we asked; the reverse is true for those from DE households.

making communications work
for everyone

\
Activities the internet has been used for in the previous week, by socio-economic group and gender: 2019

M Upload/ add content

Remote

i 21
Games 26

I I P

Government services

17 |
21

Health

Watch TV content

Radio/ audio services
B Watch short video clips

H Info for work/ school/ college

> > >

H News

Social media
M Transactions

B Banking

Communications

W Email

All internet AB C1 C2 DE Male Female
users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults who go online (3346 in 2019, 773 AB, 1088 C1, 684 C2, 794 DE, 1611 male, 1735 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Just under four in ten adults ever play games (on any device); one in five OfFcom
do this on a smartphone. foreveryone
.

Devices used for gaming at home or elsewhere: 2010-2018
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Any gaming on Mobile phone/ Games console Computer ETabIet (added in EHandheId games éSmart TV (added
any device i Smartphone : connectedtoa : 2011) console in 2013)

2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 m 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Showing responses by >1% of all adults in 2018

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




16-24s are more likely than average to play games on seven of the eight

devices about which we asked.

Devices used for gaming by age: 2018

OfFcom

making communications work

for everyone

Any gaming on any device 38%
Mobile phone/ smartphone 22%
Games console connected to a TV 17%
Computer (Desktop / laptop/ 12%
netbook)

Tablet 11%
Handheld games console 6%
Smart TV 2%
VR gaming headset/ device 1%
Wearable technology 1%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

65% 4
40% 4
48% 4
24% o

15%

18% 4
6% 4+
5% 4
2% 4

59% 4 36%
41% 4 19%
27% ¢ 18%
13% 11%

15% 8%
8% 6%
3% 2%
3% 2%
1% 0%

G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

35%
19%
9% ¥
9%

11%
3%
1%
0%
0%

23% ¥
12% 3
3% ¥
10%

7%
2%¥
0%4
0%
0%

23% 3
4% ¥
2% ¥
9%

12%
3% 3
1%
0% o
0% v

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 246 aged 16-24, 256 aged 25-34, 322 aged 35-44, 272 aged 45-54, 309 aged 55-64, 221 aged 65-74, 256 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all adults

9% v
1% ¥
0% ¥
3% o

6% ¥
0% ¥
0% ¢
0% 4
0% v



Men are more likely than women to play games; and, they are three times as OFcom
likely to play games on a console connected to a TV. making communicatons work

Devices used for gaming, by socio-economic group and gender: 2018

Any gaming on any device 38% 35% 41% 43% 34% 44%4 32%
Mobile phone/ smartphone 22% 19% 25% 24% 18% 22% 21%
Games console connected to a TV 17% 14% 16% 22% 4  14% 25%4+ 8%
Computer (Desktop / laptop/ 12% 11% 15% 10% 10% 15%4 9%
netbook)

Tablet 11% 11% 11% 12% 8% 11% 11%
Handheld games console 6% 6% 8% 4% 6% 8% 4+ 4%
Smart TV 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 4+ 1%
VR gaming headset/ device 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% ¢ 0%
Wearable technology 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
G1. Do you ever play games at home or elsewhere in any of these ways? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 395 AB, 604 C1, 381 C2, 502 DE, 922 male, 960 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all adults and males compared to females




More than half of smartphone users aged 65 and over do not know how to OfFcom
check their data allowance; nearly three times the average. foraveryons
.

Smartphone users checking mobile data allowance, by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by
year: 2017-2018

2017 21%

2018 23%

16-24 18%

25-34 22%

35-44 25%

45-54 28%
55-64 52% 25% 24%

65+ 19% 53% 4

AB 28%

C1 23%

C2 21%

DE 19%

Male 59% 23% 17%

Female 23%

B Checks data allowance Does not check data allowance B Unaware of how to check data allowance

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

M2A/ M2B. Do you know how to check your data allowance to see how much data you left?/ Do you ever check your data allowance to see how much data you have left? (prompted
responses, single coded).

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1429 aged 16+, 238 aged 16-24, 248 aged 25-34, 299 aged 35-44, 238 aged 45-54, 219 aged 55-64, 187 aged 65+, 324 AB, 503 C1, 285 C2, 317
DE, 696 male, 733 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all smartphone users and males compared to females




Compared to 2017, smartphone users are less likely to say they ever use up OfFcom
their data allowance. Torevevone
o s

Frequency with which smartphone users use up their data allowance, by age, socio-economic group and gender

2016 s 18% | . 63% [}
2017 gz 19%% . 60% I}
2018 W ARIN7% I R 1= S —_ %
16-24 13% 4
RRCTEN 3% e /% | . 56% [}
35-44 KA 7% I R =Y ———
45-54 Y3 X Ry I 7 ——
55-64 B¥7% Y Ry I A —
rawes  11%$l 8% ___________________________ [yE;
AB IE7815%
Cl I 7% D A R A A
C2 WA 10% I LT e
DI 0% Bl 0% | 62% ________________________[f
Male A6 I =y & —_
Female N7 8 D S R = c . A— %

m Very often/ most months Often/ not every month B Sometimes/ couple of times a year ™ Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
M3. Do you ever use up your data allowance on your mobile phone? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1429 aged 16+, 238 aged 16-24, 248 aged 25-34, 299 aged 35-44, 238 aged 45-54, 219 aged 55-64, 187 aged 65+, 324 AB,
503 C1, 285 C2, 317 DE, 696 male, 733 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and males compared to females.




A quarter of smartphone users who ever use up their data allowance say they OFcom
buy eXtra data When they are at riSk Of running OUt. making communications work

for everyone

N

Actions undertaken when at risk of running out of data: 2016-2018

I 53% m 2016

Only go online when you can use Wi-Fi 55%

I 5 2017
I 7% " 2018
Use the phone less for going online so you °

can save your date I 7%

Buy extra data 23%

Turn off or restrict automatic downloads of I 1%
i 19%

upgrades or automatic updates for apps _ 5 1%

(o]

Avoid doing 'data-hungry' activities like _ gng
playing videos or playing games _ 18% ’
0

Go to fewer sites or apps than you would _12‘;7%
(o]

usually/ use your browser less
Ve ____

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
M4. When you are at risk of running out of data do you ever do any of the following things? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Those with a smartphone who have ever used up their data allowance (493 in 2017, 459 in 2018)




Nearly seven in ten smartphone users use public wi-fi; this is more likely than OFcom

average among those aged 16-24 and less likely among 55s and over. aking communications work
for everyone
Use of public wifi: 2016-2018 \ S

2016 |, 67 %
2017 |, 70%
2018 |, 63%

1624 I 3% 4
2534 N 7 1%
3544 N 5
4554 I 7 1%
5564 I 50

65+ I 7%+

AB I, 70%
C1 |, 72%
C2 N, 68%
DE I 53%6¥

Male I 69%
Female [N 6%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
MS5. Do you ever use free public wifi? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who use a smartphone (1429 aged 16+, 238 aged 16-24, 248 aged 25-34, 299 aged 35-44, 238 aged 45-54, 219 aged 55-64, 187 aged 65+, 324 AB,
503 C1, 285 C2, 317 DE, 696 male, 733 female). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic
group compared to all smartphone users and males compared to females
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Nearly half of online adults now say they used instant messaging in the last OFcom
week; up from 45% in 2018.

making communications work
for everyone

N

Communicating online: 2014-2019

0,
82% 83% 87% 85% 85% 84%

12% 9% 11% 10%

11% 15% Less frequently

H In the last week
57% 59% °17%°
53%

12%
(o) (o)
45% 46% o5 11% 14% \ 4

43%

6% 13% 15% T
59476947 4947 4% 6 15% %, 31%
71% 9 30%
68% 13% 3%, 2% 28% " 26% L 26%

9 12%
12% 10% ~-"°

\ 4

119067459+ 9%

13% 16%
329:431%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Send/ receive emails . Communicatil.']g via Mz.ﬂking vid.eo calls e.g. Making voice Falls using
instant messaging e.g. via FaceTime, Skype a VolIP service e.g.
Facebook Chat, Skype (added in H1 2017) Skype
Chat, Snapchat,
WhatsApp

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, 2014-2019

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3280 in 2018, 3346 in 2019)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2018 and 2019




Internet users aged 16-34 are more likely than average to have communicated online in at OFcom
least three of the four ways about which we asked; the reverse is true among 55s and over. making communications work

for everyone

Communicating online in the previous week, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2019

Send/ receive emails 74% 77% 79% 4 75% 78% 70% 63% v 53% v
Communicating via instant messaging 49% 69% 63% 4 51% 50% 35% v 26% v 17% v
e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat, 4
Snapchat, WhatsApp
ISVII(?II;(ZVideo calls e.g. via FaceTime, 24% 40%+ 36% 4 25% 20% 12% v 7% v 10%*
Make voice calls e.g. via FaceTime, 17% 27% 27% 20% 14% 9% 6% 2%
Skype 4 4 \ 4 \ 4

All internet users AB DE Male
Send/ receive emails 74% 85% 4 78% 4 67% ¥ 58% ¥ 74% 73%
Communicating via instant messaging 49% 53% 48% 46% 46% 46% 52% 4
e.g. Facebook Chat, Skype Chat,
Snapchat, WhatsApp
Make video calls e.g. via FaceTime, 24% 29% 4 25% 19% v 19% v 22% 25%
Skype
Make voice calls e.g. via FaceTime, 17% 21% 4 19% 13% v 12% v 17% 17%
Skype

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 aged 16+, 485 aged 16-24, 554 aged 25-34, 603 aged 35-44, 512 aged 45-54, 531 aged 55-64, 390 aged 65-74, 270 aged 75+,
773 AB, 1088 C1, 684 C2, 794 DE, 1611 male, 1735 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Four in five internet users aged 16+ have a social media or messaging profile/ OFfFcom

making communications work
a CCO U nt . for everyone
L

Incidence of having a social media profile/ messaging account among internet users, by age: 2010-2018

Expressed as a %
of all adults
(2018)

70% 93% 91% 84% 76% 58% 34% 20%

95%

I, o

92%

- E

86%
86%

77%

KW

54%

I o

32%

I, o2

58%
I 73
¥
I

32%

59%

I 7%
75%
I, =1
27%

| EE
e

60%
I > >

12%
| EER
I /s
43%

I 5
I 1
I ::

All internet
users

Aged 16-24 Aged 25-34 Aged 35-44 Aged 45-54 Aged 55-64 Aged 65-74  Aged 75+**

2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017* m 2018*

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN21. I'd now like to ask you some questions about your use of social media or messaging sites or apps — so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Snapchat, WhatsApp and YouTube. Do you have a
social media profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps? (prompted responses, single coded) * NB — definition expanded since 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about

social media.
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, 243 aged 16-24, 255 aged 25-34, 309 aged 35-44, 254 aged 45-54, 251 aged 55-64, 151 aged 65-74, 139 aged 75+ in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018. **Base too low to report for those aged 75+ in 2010 and 2013




Internet users in DE households are less likely than average to have a social OFcom
media profile, while this is more likely in C1 and C2 households. making communicatons work
_ ,,

Incidence of having a social media profile/ messaging account among internet users, by SEG and gender: 2010-201

Expressed as a %

of all adults :
(2018) 0, E o) o) o) 0E o) o)
70% : 74% 79% 69% 56%: 65% 74%
H * * H *
X o X
LN o 2 X + o O
AN ° o X 2 o X o0
x X 9 2 2 R & .~ & o o X =
© R «© i x © R NG S o N X R ~
: N NS N o Q NN °
. [ o o ~ o N S
: o\o 00 ~ X N ~
: <t 0 Ln LN ©
: © X © ©
o ) 00 o
§\r| §| S .\-| 3 S a
LN T, N — —
: N LN N
All internet users: AB C1 C2 DE Male Female
2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017*%* m2018*

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN21. I'd now like to ask you some questions about your use of social media or messaging sites or apps — so websites or apps like Facebook, Twitter, Instagram, Snapchat, WhatsApp and
YouTube. Do you have a social media profile or account on any of these types of sites or apps? (prompted responses, single coded) * NB — definition expanded since 2017 to also include

messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media.
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, 367 AB, 548 C1, 316 C2, 371 DE, 797 men, 805 women)

Arrow O onN TN hanoec (O5% lavell hetween 20 AanAd 701 R




Social media users are more likely than in 2017 to have a profile or account OFcom
on WhatsApp or Instagram and less likely to have one on Facebook. aking communications work
o v

Social media sites used: 2013-2018

N
—
O

hats App Instagram YouTube Snapchat Twitter Lin

96%
95%
91%

26%

N 20% «

B

Facebook
only

=

Facebook edIn Pinterest Google+ Tumblr

m 2013 m 2016 2017* m2018*

I oo «
N 20%
=
54%
.}
Bl 2%
I 1%

31%
I :c
N 22%

30%
L ]

33%
I -

B 7%
I 3%
27%
I 2%
N 28%
I 25
24%
I 25
Bl 2%
R 7%
16%
6%
| 2%
B 2%
14%
B 2%
B 16%
B 6%
14%
B 1%
I 3%
| 3%
3%
| 3%
43%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN22. Which social media or messaging sites or apps do you have a profile or account on, that you still use? (prompted responses, multi-coded) — showing responses of 3% or more of adults in
2018 aged 16+ with a social media profile / account * NB — definition expanded since 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media ** NB Showcard
amended from 2016 reducing the prompted responses to the top ten most popular social media sites .

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a profile or account on a social media or messaging site/app (1182 in 2017, 1247 in 2018).

A A Al CI1O ~ O QLo/ A N N1



Compared to the average, social media users aged 16-24 are more likely to have a

profile/ account on seven of the eleven sites or apps about which we asked.

Social media sites use, by age: 2018

All with a social media
profile/ messaging

OfFcom

making communications work

for everyone

- HHHH

account
Facebook 88% 92%  90%  86%  86%  85%  89%
WhatsApp 61% 64%  68%  66%  62%
Instagram 38% 62%  50% 31% 9%
YouTube 35% 54%  43% = 29%  27% 14%
Snapchat 25% 59%  42% 12% 4% 0%
Twitter 25% 35%  24%  25%  25% @ 21%  [EXZ
Linkedin 16% 13%  18%  19%  20%  11% 6%
Pinterest 12% 16% 16% 11% 12% 8% 5%
Google+ 11% 18%  10%  10% 8% 8% 8%
Twitch 3% 9% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0%
Tumblr 3% 6% 4% 3% 1% 0% 0%
Facebook only 20% 8% 14% 20% 25% 30% 43%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN22. Which social media or messaging sites or apps do you have a profile or account on, that you still use? (prompted responses, multi-coded) — showing responses of 3%

or more of adults in 2018 aged 16+ with a social media profile / account.

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a profile or account on a social media or messaging site/app (1247 in 2018, varies by demography).



Social media users are less likely than in 2017 to consider Facebook to be OFcom
their main profile/ account. making communications work

for everyone

Social media service considered as main social media profile/ account, by age, socio-economic group ana‘gen'der;—dnd'by/
year: 2016-2018

2016 73%| 4% 12 %

2017* 16% 3%|3% %% 4% |
2018 58% W 23% 4 | 59 4% X5 4%

Aged 16-24 LUS SN 8% DylwiZad  17% 4 |
Aged 25-34 20% | 10%4 198%3%
Aged 35-44 3294 I 73 3%
Aged 45-54 26% 3% 5% K¢
Aged 55-64 24% ¥ 5% B
Aged 65+ 11% ¥ EZ 4%

AB 34% 4 4%
C1 28% 6% DA
C2 15% % T 5%
DE 8% 5%

Male 24% 6% A
Female 22% 5% DIk 4%

B Facebook Whats App B Instagram H Twitter YouTube B Snapchat

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN23. And which one would you say is your main social media or messaging site or app — the one you use most often? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a profile or account on a social media or messaging site/app (1247 aged 16+ in 2018, varies by demographic). Showing responses of >1% in 2018 among all
adults with a profile/ account. * NB — definition expanded since 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps, previously just asked about social media. Arrows show significant differences
(95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and males compared to females




Compared to 2017, social media users are more likely to say they rarely see

views they disagree with.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

Extent to which people see views on social media that they disagree with, by age, socio-economic group and

gender; and by year: 2016-2018

2016
2017*
2018
16-24
25-34
35-44
45-54
55-64
65+

AB

C1

C2

DE
Male
Female

Facebook only

B | often see views that | disagree with
m | rarely see views that | disagree with

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

L 12% 3%/
_____18% _____B%]
24% 20|

56%
59%
57%

[ 20% ___ B%|
19% A

60%
61%
60%
57%
54%

25% 1%
1%

PASYL
47% A

41% ¥

62%
56%
57%
54%

L 24% ______ B%]
. 29% 3%

23% A
L 24% ______ B%]

58%
56%
52% 32% 206

| sometimes see views that | disagree with
® Don't know

IN28. When you use social media, which one of these best applies? (prompted responses, single coded). * NB — definition expanded since 2017 to also include messaging sites or apps,

previously just asked about social media.

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media or messaging site profile/ account (1247 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and males



Internet users are as likely to agree as disagree that people should have the OFcom
right to hide their identity online in order to express their views anonymously.  makingcommunications work

for everyone

N

Agreement with the statement: ‘I think people should have the right to hide their identity online in order to express
their views anonymously’, by age and demographic group: 2018

2018 23% 25%
16-24 24% 15% ¥
25-34 21% 22%
35-44 29% 4 19% ¥
45-54 27% 24%
55-64 22% 33% 4
65-74 9%V 40% 4

74+ 28% 12%w 33%

AB 28% 25%

C1 24% 20%

C2 20% 29%

DE 20% 25%

Male 17% 25% 22%
Female 21% 27% 4

W Strongly agree Slightly agree  ® Neither/ Don't know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN35C. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each statement | read
out — | think people should have the right to hide their identity online in order to express their views anonymously.

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic).

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age / socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males compared to females



Internet users are more likely to disagree than agree that people should be OfFcom
allowed to say what they want online, even if it is controversial or harmful. for everyane oo ek
.

Agreement with the statement: ‘I think it is it is important that people can say what they want online even if it is
controversial or hurtful to others., by age, demographic group and gender: 2018

2018 24% 25%
16-24 24% 18% ¥
25-34 18% 25%
35-44 34% 4 16% ¥
45-54 26% 30%
55-64 24% 27%
65-74 12% ¥ 44% 4

74+ 13% ¥ 35% 4

AB 26% 19% ¥

C1 25% 22%

C2 25% 31%

DE 18% V¥ 32% 4
Male 14% 27% 4+ 18%
Female 20% 32% 4

B Strongly agree Slightly agree  ® Neither/ Don't know  ® Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN35D. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with
each statement | read out — | think it is important that people can say what they want online even if it is controversial or hurtful to others.

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)



In 2019, half of adult internet users say they have been online in the last OfFcom
week to do their banking or to pay bills. for everyane oo ek
o

Transacting online: 2014-2019

Less frequently

B In the last week

0,
67 6% TP 70%

0,
s 63% 4% %7 cay

57% 9
21% 3% 4y : 3y 1% 0% g3y

64% 62%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Online shopping (purchasing goods, Banking/ paying bills
services, tickets etc.)

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, 2014-2019

QES5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3280 in 2018, 3346 in 2019)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2018 and 2019



Internet users aged 65 and over and those in DE households are less likely OFfFcom

making communications work

than average to do their banking/pay bills online or to shop online. for evsryone

L

Transacting online in the previous week, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2019

Banking/ paying bills 51% 45% ¥ 65%4 59% 4+ 52% 49% 3%% v 19%% ¥
50% 55%4 53% 4 48% 42% 29% ¥ 18% ¥

Online shopping (purchasing goods, 46%
services, tickets, etc.)

pinsmer e --mm

Banking/ paying bills 51% 62% 4  54% 47% 6%+ 53% 49%
55% ¢  50% 40% ¥ 34%¥ | 42% 50% 4

Online shopping (purchasing goods, 46%
services, tickets, etc.)

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 aged 16+, 485 aged 16-24, 554 aged 25-34, 603 aged 35-44, 512 aged 45-54, 531 aged 55-64, 390 aged 65-74, 270 aged 75+,
773 AB, 1088 C1, 684 C2, 794 DE, 1611 male, 1735 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females



As in 2017, more than half of internet users have ever paid or checked bills OfFcom
online, with three in ten having done this in the previous week. for everyane oo ek
o

Paying or checking bills online: 2017-2018

Less frequently
M In the last week

65% 4 66%4 65% 4

479
44%  21% 349%4 % 31% 42%

23% 30%*

26% 26%

24%

21%

2017 2018 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB Cc1 c2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between 2017 and 2018 and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and males compared to females




Two in five internet users have ever used a price comparison website to look for OfFcorm

information information on household services. making commurications work
\.

Use of price comparison websites, by category: 2018 Total ever

used

Insurance — travel, life, home etc. 12% 60%

Travel — flights, hotels, holidays etc. 11% 51%

Utilities — gas, electricity etc. 16% 43%
Household services — broadband, pay 0 .

0,
Banking — loans, credit cards etc. 12% 26%
B Used in the last year Used but not in the last year m Never used a PCW for this

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN55. Now thinking specifically about price comparison websites. Have you ever used a price comparison website or app to look for information about the best deals available for any of the
following types of products or services? Some of the most popular price comparison websites/ apps are: MoneySuperMarket.com, PriceRunner, USwitch, CompareTheMarket.com, Go

Compare, Kelkoo etc. . (prompted responses, single coded)/ IN56. And for which, if any, of these types of products or services have you used a price comparison website for in the past 12
months? (prompted responses, single coded).




Around six in ten internet users have ever completed government processes OFcom
online and looked online for public services information on government sites. aking communications work
o

Use of public or civic services online, by activity type: 2016-2018

Less frequently
M In the last week

59%  s5gy  61% 60% 5%  s58%

% 4
46%  ask  49% 43%  41%  41%
50%  46%  51% 4 46%  42%  43% .

35%  34%  36%

35%  34%  34%

2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018
Complete government Look online for public Pay online for your Sign an online petition
processes online - such as services information council tax or for another or used a campaigning
update Universal Credit, on government sites local council service website such as
renew a driving license or such as gov.uk, (parking ticket, change.org
passport etc. ni.direct or HMRC congestion charge etc.)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1553 in 2016, 1570 in 2017,1602 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Internet users aged 65 and over are less likely than average to have OfFcom
undertaken all four public or civic activities about which we asked online. for everyane oo ek

Use of public or civic services online, by age: 2018

Complete government processes 61% 47% ¥  62% 70% 4+  71%4 59% 48%W¥ 38% ¥
online — such as update Universal
Credit, renew a driving licence or

passport etc.

Look online for public services ~ 58% 2% ¥  57% 64% 70%4  61% 48%¥  37% V¥
information on government sites such
as gov.uk, ni.direct or HMRC

Pay online for your council tax or for 49% 35% ¥ 54% 62% 4 51% 46% 35%w 26% v
another local council service (parking
ticket, congestion charge etc.)

Sign an online petition or used a 41% 34% 46% 42% 52%4 38% 29%¥ 25% ¥
campaigning website such as
change.org

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN13. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 Aged 16+, 243 aged 16-24, 255 aged 25-34, 309 aged 35-44, 254 aged 45-54, 251 aged 55-64, 151 aged 65-74, 139 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




i [ erage to have ever undertaken
Internet use.rs in A.B.hous.el.wc.)Ids are more. likely than av . g | | OFco
all four public or civic activities about which we asked online; while those in DE e
. for everyone
households are less likely to have done the same. !

Use of public or civic services online, by socio-economic group and gender: 2018

pinsmereser --mm

Complete government processes 61% 75% 4 61% 56% 45% ¥ 63% 4 58%
online — such as update Universal
Credit, renew a driving licence or

passport etc.

Look online for public services 58% 74% 4  57% 53% 21%V¥ 59% 56%
information on government sites such
as gov.uk, ni.direct or HMRC

Pay online for your council tax or for 49% 63% 4 52% 44% 31%+ 50% 47%
another local council service (parking
ticket, congestion charge etc.)

Sign an online petition or used a 41% 50% 4 43% 38% 28%v 40% 42%
campaigning website such as
change.org

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN13. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, 367 AB, 548 C1, 316 C2, 371 DE, 797 male, 805 female)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Nearly a quarter of those who have never completed government processes online
say it is because they prefer to use pen and paper/ fill out a form/ use the post.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

Reasons for not completing Government processes online: 2016-2018 .

I 72 3%
Don't need to complete these government processes 26% 339 4 m 2016
| o

_ I 307 2017
Prefer to use pen and paper/ fill out a form/ use the post 24%
I )37
m 2018
| %
Prefer to make a phone call 161@%
I /%
] 9
Prefer to talk with someone in person 1£%/10%
] 15%+
I 9Y
| don't believe it is safe to give my information online 8‘4
N 0%
I 99
Wasn't aware this could be done online 8@
N 10%
Websites/ apps are difficult to use/ take too lon - ?lo/0
PP & mmm 6%
. . - m 2%
I'm not responsible for this in the household - 2?&%
It's only possible to do these in person or by phone, they 1 1%@
can't be done online N 2%
......................................................................................................................... g s s s s s
PREFER VERBAL CONTACT/ CANNOT BE DONE ONLINE 2723 2%
I /%
I 5%
NO NEED/ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS 29%
35% 4
N 7%
Don't know 76%
N 3%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN15. You said earlier that you don’t go online to complete Government processes such as updating Universal Credit, renewing a driving licence or a passport. Which of these are reasons why

you don’t do this online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who have never completed Government processes online (670in 2016, 727 in 2017, 731 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Three in five internet users have ever undertaken at least one of the ten
, _ T , OfFcom
online creative activities about which we asked. ming commamications work
for everyone
L

Creative activities undertaken online: 2018

Added filters to or edited a digital photo

Followed online tutorials (e.g. hair, make up, DIY, cookery,
drawing, how to play a musical instrument etc.)

Made a video and shared it online

Live streamed videos on sites like Facebook Live, YouTube
Live or 'Live' on Instagram Stories

Created an online photo book, calendar, personalised
birthday card

Made a meme or gif (an image, video or text that gets
circulated online)

Made/ built/ modified a website or app

Made a blog or vlog (video blog)

Created an online scrapbook of ideas, on sites like
Pinterest

Made your own music online or changed/ edited
somebody else's music online (cutting/ mixing tracks)

ANY OF THESE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN54. Which if any of the following things have you ever done online? (prompted responses, multi coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602)




Just over a quarter of internet users ever upload content to the internet. OFcom

making communications work
for everyone

N

Uploading content online: 2014 - 2019

Less frequently

B In the last week

27% 30% 29% 27%

11% 13% 13% 11% v

22% 24%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Uploading/ adding content to the internet e.g. photos, videos, blog posts

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, 2014-2019

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted

responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3280 in 2018, 3346 in 2019)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2018 and 2019




OfFcom
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Content

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



e »
Fou-r |n-f|ve |nterr.1et users agrge that “Internet users must be protected from OFcom
seeing inappropriate or offensive content”. aking communications work

for everyone

_ ,
Agreement with the statement: “Internet users must be protected from seeing inappropriate or offensive content”:

2010 - 2018
2016

B Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don't know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN35A. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each

statement | read out — Internet users must be protected from seeing inappropriate or offensive content (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




More than half of internet users say they have any concerns about the OFcom

internet; consistent with 2017. aking communications work
\ .

Concerns about media among users: 2010-2018

S1% 509 50%

40%

0,

3
36% 359 ° 35%

30% g9 30%

. 26%  26%
21%  20%

What is on the internet (up to What is on television About mobile phones About gaming

2018)/ About the internet
(2018)

2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 W 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN17/ T7/ M1/ G2. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about the internet/ about what is on TV. Do you have any concerns about mobile phones/ gaming? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who use each platform (variable base)

Note: Ofcom has conducted a quantitative online harms research project (fieldwork in Spring 2019). This research, among adults aged 16+ and children aged 12-15, explores concerns about using the internet, reported experience of potential
harms (including frequency and impact) and sources of potential harms. A higher level of unprompted concern was found in our 2019 online harms research than in our 2018 media literacy research. This is probably due to a difference in the

question wording (the 2019 survey prompted respondents to think about apps, social media, online gaming and video clips) and news stories relating to social media sites before and during the 2019 fieldwork. The 2019 online harms research
can be found: https: i .org. i 149068/online-harms-chart-pack.pdf



https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0028/149068/online-harms-chart-pack.pdf&data=02|01||0c9fa69dbe42470af0c908d6df5ec4da|0af648de310c40688ae4f9418bae24cc|0|0|636941995449554420&sdata=7GYFJlabN4Tza%2BAYs%2BVLKgk%2BloA/LHLseG0oHcHu2mA%3D&reserved=0

Around a third of adults with a TV set had concerns about harmful or OFfFcom
offensive TV content; in line with 2017. for evryon oo werk
N |

Concerns about television among users: 2010-2018

40% ) :
36% 359 3/% 359

24%

P 22% 20% 20% 22% 20% 18% 18%

: °16% 16% ~°7°

% % 7% 7%

: 0%

: wuim [ Bl . i ——

Any concerns Harmful/ offensive Quality of content/  Any diversity in Advertising/ Don't trust/ fixed/
: content repeats content sponsorship biased
2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 m 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T7. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on TV? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ with any TVs in the household (1830 in 2017, 1815 in 2018)




Just over half of adult internet users have concerns about the internet. OFcom

making communications work
for everyone

\.
Concerns about the internet among users: 2010-2018*
54% %
51% 50% 50% >3%
40% 3g9
33% 35% oy 34%
25% 26% 27% 259
P 21% 22% 509 22%
: % 20% 18%
: 13%
: o, 11% 11%
: II 10% gy, 9% . % 8% 79 8%
Any concerns Security/ fraud Offensive/ illegal Risks to others/ Personal privacy Advertising
content society
2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 W 2018*

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN17. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about what is on the internet (up to 2018)/ Can you tell me if you have any concerns about the internet (since 2018)? (unprompted responses, multi-coded). Base:
Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570in 2017, 1602 in 2018). *Changes were made to the precodes for this question in 2018 so year on year significance testing has not been conducted.

Note: Ofcom has conducted a quantitative online harms research project (fieldwork in Spring 2019). This research, among adults aged 16+ and children aged 12-15, explores concerns about using the internet,
reported experience of potential harms (including frequency and impact) and sources of potential harms. A higher level of unprompted concern was found in our 2019 online harms research than in our 2018 media
Ilteracy research This is probably duetoa dlfference in the question wordmg (the 2019 survey prompted respondents to think about apps social media, online gaming and vrdeo cllps) and news stories relating to



https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0028/149068/online-harms-chart-pack.pdf&data=02|01||0c9fa69dbe42470af0c908d6df5ec4da|0af648de310c40688ae4f9418bae24cc|0|0|636941995449554420&sdata=7GYFJlabN4Tza%2BAYs%2BVLKgk%2BloA/LHLseG0oHcHu2mA%3D&reserved=0

Around one in four adults who ever play games say they had at least one OFcom
concern about gaming; unchanged since 2017. g Communication vor
.

Concerns about gaming among users: 2010-2018

ray 2% 26%
21% 0% =27

16% o, 16% o,
° 11% ’ o 10% % % o o
2% 0 0 2% °
] —l o e
Any concerns :  Offensive content Health Risks to others/ society Affordability
2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 m 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
G2. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about gaming? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who play games (632 in 2017, 649 in 2018)




Mobile phone users are less likely to have concerns about affordability and

OfFcom
security/ fraud than in 2017.

making communications work
for everyone

N

Concerns about mobile phones among users: 2010-2018

30% 299 30% :

24% :
20% :
: 13% 13% T \ 4
E oo 10% 10% 11% w15 o o g 10%
1 %% 6% 6% M o 5% 0 ® 5y a0 B ST T% 6% 6% 6%
. . 4% 4% 3%
4 =l N H H _mrm

.
Any concerns Risks to others/ Affordability Security/ fraud Privacy Health
: society
2010 m 2013 m 2016 2017 m 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

M1. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about mobile phones? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who personally use a mobile phone (1623 in 2017, 1785 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Threg |n. five social media users say they have_ seen something on social OFcom
media sites that has upset or offended them in the past 12 months. g Comatons o
o _
Frequency with which users say they have seen something which upset or offended them on
social media in the last year, by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by year: 2017-2018 Total - YES
2017 26% 55%
2018 28% 58%
16-24 28% 58%
25-34 30% 62%
35-44 29% 61%
45-54 33% 64%
55-64 24% 51%
65+ 13% ¥ 30% ¥
AB 31% 60%
C1 30% 61%

c2 24% 57%
DE 23% 50% ¥

Male 26% 57%
Female 29% 58%

m Often Sometimes m Rarely H Never Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN30A. Have you seen anything that upset or offended you in the last 12 months on any of the social media sites you use? (prompted responses, single coded) .
Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1247 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and males
compared to females




Three in ten social media users who saw upsetting or offensive content on OFcom
social media/ messaging sites reported it to the site. making communications work
N .

Action taken as a result of seeing something upsetting or offensive on social media in last year: 2016-2018

| reported it through the report function or _ 40%

the block content function on the website _ 29%
I 0s%
| blocked the person who shared the content/

27%
made the comments I 6
m 2016
| responded publicly to the person who I 10%
9% 2017
shared the content or made the comments B 0%
N m 2018
(o]
| shared it to highlight the issue to others 1%

0,
| responded privately to the person who B 5
shared the content or made the comments - 6%V¥

| stopped using that social media site 5%

| didn't take any of these actions 45%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN30B. Did you take any of the following actions as a result of seeing this upsetting or offensive content? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All who have seen something upsetting or offensive on the social media sites they use in the past 12 months (644 in 2017, 702 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




More than half of internet users say they have seen hateful content online in OFcom
the past year; an increase compared to 2017. g Comatons o
Internet users who say they have encountered hateful content online in last year,
by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by year: 2017-2018 Total in past year
2017 33% 47%
2018 39% 4 L 45% v DONNSIAR
16-24 46% 71% 4
25-34 44% 63% 4
35-44 48%4 7 T 627 4
45-54 38% L 48% . DYEEEH
55-64 32% 41% ¥
65-74 21% ¥ I 7 S T 26% ¥
75+ BEI13% W 15% ¥
AB 42% L 44%  DYEERL
C1 43% L 40%  DYEELX
C2 36% Y -7 ) 52%
DE 32% ¥ 45% ¥
Male 39% L 44%  DIEER
Female 38% Y -7 T 2%
m Often Sometimes H Never ® Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN18A . In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion, disability, sexuality
or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be cruel or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments in response to an article that you read
online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+ in 2018, varies by demographic

A A A O ~ oarence / loave otfwee ~ Q ~ he Nnvera



Two in five internet users who have seen something hateful online in the past

12 months say they did something about it.

OfFcom

making communications work

for everyone

N

Actions taken as a result of seeing hateful content online in last year: 2017-2018 2017

| reported it to the website/app - 17%

| blocked the person who shared or made the comments - 12%
| commented on it to say | thought it was wrong - 11%
| responded by 'disliking' the post/ comment/ video - 8%
| shared it with my friends to say | thought it was wrong . 6%
| didn't visit the website/app again
| reported it somewhere else (ie. Police, Ofcom etc.)

Other reason

TOTAL - Took some sort of action

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

(15%)

(14%)

(8%)

(6%)

(NA)

IN18B. What if anything did you do after you saw the most recent example of something hateful online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All who have seen hateful content online in the past 12 months (786 in 2018)




At least three in four users of Facebook, Twitter or YouTube are aware of the OFcom
reporting functionality on these sites or apps. for euaryane | tons erk

for everyone

o
Awareness of reporting function on video sharing sites: 2018
Facebook
17% -
Twitter
22% ,
@ YouTube 2%

H Yes No B Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN58A/ IN59A/ IN60A. You said earlier you ever watch videos on sites or apps like YouTube/ used Facebook/ used Twitter. Did you know there is a reporting button or flag

on [YouTube/ Facebook/ Twitter] which can be used to report inappropriate content? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ using video sharing sites like YouTube (1179) / using Facebook (1103)/ Twitter (289)




Close to half of Facebook users say they have ever seen inappropriate content on
Facebook and more than half of these say they have ever reported this type of content.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

o
Exposure to and reporting of inappropriate content on video sharing sites: 2018 TOTAL SEEN
INAPPROPRIATE
CONTENT
Facebook 18% 46%
Twitter 13% 14% 27%
YouTube 16% 26%
B Seen inappropriate content and reported it Seen inappropriate content and not reported it
m Not seen innapropriate content m Unsure

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN58B/ IN59B/ IN60B. Have you ever seen something on YouTube/ Facebook/ Twitter that you considered inappropriate? (prompted responses, single coded)

IN61/ IN62/ IN63. Have you ever reported inappropriate content to YouTube/ Facebook/Twitter?
Base: Adults aged 16+ using video sharing sites like YouTube (1179) / using Facebook (1103)/ Twitter (289)




Half of Facebook users and three in ten YouTube users who had seen inappropriate

. . . . OfFcom
content on these sites reported it by using the reporting button or flag.

making communications work
for everyone

N

Method of reporting inappropriate content to Facebook and YouTube: 2018

49% Facebook

| reported it through the reporting button/ flag m YouTube

29%

12%

| emailed/ sent a message

10%

8%

Posted a comment on the site/ app under the content

5%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN61/ IN62. Have you ever reported inappropriate content to YouTube/ Facebook? IF YES - (SHOWCARD) How did you report this inappropriate content to YouTube/
Facebook (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever seen something inappropriate on Facebook (464)/ on video sharing sites like YouTube (281) . NB Base too low (<100 interviews) to show results
for Twitter




The top two reasons for not reporting inappropriate content among Facebook and OF
YouTube users who have seen this type of content are: apathy and a belief that nothing makmgmmmu;ﬁ)om
would be done about it. for everyone

.
Reasons for not reporting inappropriate content to Facebook and YouTube: 2018
L . . 31%
Dldntthlnkthey would do anyth|ng about it _ 21%
| 26% Facebook
| couldn't be bothered I % Vo
H YouTube
. . 11%
| didn't have time _ 16%
. : 11%
| didn't know how to report it I 3%
. 11%
| expected other people to report it B 3%
Freedom of speech / might only be me that considered it inappropriate/ do 5%
not want to censor W 2%
Did not want to get involved/ draw attention to myself by reporting it | 120/0.{’
No point/ something similar would get posted some other time 2%
: 1%
Asked someone else to do it for me 1 1%
Just ignore it/ chose not to watch it/ look at it/ didn't oocur to me to report it i 1;/02
. ) : 1%
Reported it somewhere else - e.g school, police
3%
Other H 3%

' 9%
Don't know B 7%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN64/ IN65. Why did you not report the inappropriate content to YouTube/ Facebook? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever seen something inappropriate on Facebook and not reported it (197) / on video sharing sites like YouTube and not reported it (177) . NB Base
too low (<100 interviews) to show results for Twitter




Three in flye adults say they watch on-demand or streaming content; an OFco
INCrease since 2017. making communications work

for everyone

: : . . : N :
Incidence of watching on-demand or streaming content, by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by year: 2016-2018

**2016 | 5 1%
2017 |, 55 %
2018 I 0% *

16-24 |, 79% 4
25-34 |, 1% 4
35-44 [, 75% 4
45-54 [, <0 %4
55-64 I /3% ¥
65-74 I 3/ ¥

75+ I 229

AB I 3% 4
C1 |, 619

C2 |, 50%

DE [ 6% 3,

Male | 50%
Female [ 619

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

T1. Do you ever watch TV programmes or films via on-demand or streaming services? By on-demand or streaming services | mean watching TV programmes or films via online services such as BBC iPlayer, Netflix,
Amazon Prime Video, Sky Go and so on. This could be through your television service or on any device you use to go online (prompted responses, single coded). **. In 2016 the question did not specifically reference

streaming services and instead asked: Do you ever watch TV programmes or films on-demand? By on-demand we mean watching TV programmes or films via online services such as BBC iPlayer, Netflix, Amazon Prime,
Sky Go etc. This could be through your television service or on any device you use to go online. Results over time should be seen as indicative only

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018, varies by demographic). Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to



Internet users aged 16-44 are more likely than average to say they ever watch content OFcom
on video-sharing sites, while those aged 55+ and in the DE socio-economic group are e

for everyone

less likely. .
Incidence of watching content on video-sharing sites, by age, gender and socio-economic group; and by ye_ZDTG‘ZOTS‘ar -

**2016 | 77%
2017 | 76%
2013 |  78%

16-24 I, 96% 4
25-34 I, 01 % 4
35-44 G, 38% 4
45-54 |, 80%,
55-64 |, ©3% ¥
65-74 I, 7%

75+ I, 33% Y

AB |, 3.0%
C1 |, 79%,

C2 [, B1%,
pE I /0% ¥

Male |, 73%
Female |, 77%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN19A. Do you ever watch videos on sites or apps like YouTube, Vimeo, Snapchat or Facebook? (prompted responses, single coded). ** In 2016, the definition only referenced YouTube and
Vimeo. Since 2017 this definition was expanded to include Snapchat and Facebook

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018, varies by demographic).

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females



Users of video-sharing sites are most likely to use these sites to watch music
. . . . OfFcom
videos, tips/ tutorials and funny videos/ pranks. oo

for everyone

Type of content watched on video-sharing sites: 2016-2018 N
o 63%
V0 | )
How-to ideos, tps o ttorils . | 7 o
(o]
599, m 2018
. . (o}
Funny videos/ jokes/ pranks/ challeng s - | 567
Short entertainment videos (film trailers, clips from TV programmes or 38%
highlights) I 4 2%
Reviews about things | may want to buy ] 3%9,/%
0
Sports/ football clips or videos I 2359,/%
(0]
News/ current affairs/ documentaries I 293}2%
(o]
Whole TV programmes or films I %g?ﬁ’
(o]
: i . 10%
Game tutorials, walk-throughs, watching other people play games T RERY
(o]
0,
Viossers 105,
Political speeches or campaigns I 9%/0%
(o]
Religious speeches or events ] 31(&/%
(o}

: 2%
Other types of videos B 2% 4
(o]

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN19B. And what types of videos do you tend to watch on these sites or apps? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All aged 16+ who ever watch content on video sharing sites (1161 in 2017, 1179 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Among adult internet users there has been a drop in listening to radio OFcom
online and use of paid-for streamed audio services, compared to 2018. making communications work

for everyone

N

Listening to audio services online: 2014-2019

Less frequently

M In the last week

23% 23% 25%
18% o o 19% 20% 20% 19% ey 20% ¥ 19% o0 4
0, 0, 0, 0,
11% 11% 1;/6 %] ma— 8% 9% 8% 6% mumy 7% ¥ 14% ‘
6% 5%

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. Listening to radio

Streamed audio services (subscription)
Spotify or Deezer (free) online

e.g. Spotify Premium, Apple Music or
Deezer Premium

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, 2014-2019

QE5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted

responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3280 in 2018, 3346 in 2019)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2018 and 2019




Men who go online are more likely than women who go online to say that in the last week OFcom
they have listened to each of the three types of online audio service about which we asked.  making communications work

for everyone

Listening to audio services online in the previous week, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2019

1% ¥ 1% ¥

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. 16% 36% 4+ 25%4 17% 10% V¥ 6% ¥
Spotify or Deezer (free)

Listening to radio online 13% 15% 16% 15% 14% 11% 10% 4% ¥

Streamed audio services 12% 26% 4+ 21%4 11% 7% ¥ 6% ¥ 1% ¥ 0% ¥
(subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium,
Apple Music or Deezer Premium

pimemersee --mm

Streamed audio services (free) e.g. 16% 19% 19%4 12% 11% ¥ 18% 4+  13%
Spotify or Deezer (free)

Listening to radio online 13% 18% 4  14% 10% ¥ 11% 15% 4+ 12%

Streamed audio services 12% 18% 4+ 13% 7% ¥ 7% ¥ 14% 4+ 10%
(subscription) e.g. Spotify Premium,
Apple Music or Deezer Premium

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 aged 16+, 485 aged 16-24, 554 aged 25-34, 603 aged 35-44, 512 aged 45-54, 531 aged 55-64, 390 aged 65-74, 270 aged 75+,
773 AB, 1088 C1, 684 C2, 794 DE, 1611 male, 1735 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Men are more than three times as likely to play games online with or against OFcom
other people than women. maling communicatons work
" ,.
Playing games online with or against other people, by age, gender and socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2016-2018
2016 23%
2017 20%
2018 21%
16-24 20%

31% 4

25-34 - 41% |

35-44 21%
45-54 24%

55-64 18%
65-74 19%
75+ 7o I T

AB 18%
1 24%
C2 22%

DE 21%

Male 18%
Female 25% 4
B Play games online with or against other people Don't play games online with or against other people B Don't play games

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
G3. Many games can be played online. Do you ever play games online with or against other people? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882, varies by demographic )
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all adults and males compared to females




Compared to 2017, viewers of on-demand or streaming services are less likely to say  OFcorm
they discover content through browsing the service to see what is available. making communications work

for everyone

Ways in which on-demand or streaming content is chosen/ discovered: 2017-2018

2017

If it's something | missed when it was shown/ originally broadcast _ 48%
(o)
| browse through the service to see what's available
L EGA4
Friends or family tell me about them/ recommend them
I 2

| like to watch a specific type of show or film (e.g, horror, 37%

comedies, drama and so on) -
| see it promoted in trailers or adverts
I -

| see it recommended or highlighted by the service (newly added/ 18%
most popular/ you might enjoy sections) _ 18%

m 2018

Somebody mentions it on social media
Y I -

It's discussed or reviewed on TV, radio or in newspapers or 14%

magazines - 11%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T2. How do you choose what TV programmes or films to watch via on-demand or streaming services? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults who ever watch on-demand or streaming content (974 in 2017, 1059 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Since 2018 there has been a drop in the proportion of adults going online to OfFcom

search for any of the three types of information about which we asked. oo comunications work

L

Finding information online, by activity type: 2019

0,
86% g5y S8% 87% 87% 83%
8% 7% 7% 10% Less frequently

13% 10% M In the last week

9 9 54%
519 52% 52% s - 0 .
15% 199 15% 17% B0 4 sy 38% 44% 410, 43% <
73% 8 . 14% o 6

78% o 81% @ 80% 77%

0,
2% 19% 1 20%

24% 24%

oo 2% 17% 22% 0 25% Q1 23%
12% 6

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Finding/ downloading information for

work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework*

General searching/
surfing/ browsing the
internet

To find information on health
related issues

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker, 2014-2019

QES5A/ QE5B. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for?/ And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3280 in 2018, 3346 in 2019)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2018 and 2019



Internet users in AB households are more likely than average to have searched OFcom
online for all three types of information about which we asked; while those in DE making communcatons work

or everyone
households and those aged 65 and over are less likely.

Finding information online in the previous week, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2019

General searching/ surfing/ browsing 73% 83% 4+ 75% 78% 4+ 71% 69% 60% ¥ 56% V¥
the internet
Finding/ downloading information for ~ 36% 54% 4  44%%4  40% 34% 28% ¥  15% ¥V 9% V¥

work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework

To find information on health related 23% 23% 32%4 23% 24% 21% 16% ¥ 10% v
issues
I N I I
General searching/ surfing/ browsing 73% 78% 4  74% 72% 65%v 73% 72%

the internet

Finding/ downloading information for 36% 51% ¢ 39%4 25% v 20%¥ 37% 34%
work/ business/school/ college/
university/ homework

To find information on health related 23% 28% 4+  25% 20% 18% ¥ 20% 27% 4
issues

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QE5B. And, which, if any, of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 aged 16+, 485 aged 16-24, 554 aged 25-34, 603 aged 35-44, 512 aged 45-54, 531 aged 55-64, 390 aged 65-74, 270 aged 75+,
773 AB, 1088 C1, 684 C2, 794 DE, 1611 male, 1735 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age and socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Compared to 2017, internet users are less likely to say they have been online in the

OfFcom
previous week to look at job opportunities or apply for a job online.

making communications work
for everyone

L

Finding information online, by activity type: 2016-2018

Less frequently

B In the last week

2% 689 68% 9 s
0 i °8% 64% 63% o7% 629% 64%
53%
[v)
3% 350 3% 32% 2% 23% 26% 48%  47% 450 47%

34% 36%

0,
31% 31% 38% 29% 34% 4

\ 4
2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018 2016 2017 2018
Find information Compare products or Access news Find information Look online at job
online for your services online such websites or online about cultural opportunities or
leisure time including as looking at reviews websites about activities such as apply for a job online
cinema and live or doing price politics or current museums or theatre

music comparison searches affairs (Added in 2017)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN13/ IN14. Which if any of these activities have you ever done online?/ And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Internet users aged 75+ are less likely than average to have been online inthe = Ofcorm
previous week for four of the five activities about which we asked. making communications work

for everyone

Finding information online in the previous week, by age: 2018

Access news websites or websites about  38% 39% 31% 40% 41% 41% 36% 33%
politics or current affairs
Find information online for your leisure  34% 40% 33% 42% 4 37% 26% ¥ 21% v  12%wv
time including cinema and live music
Compare products or services online  27% 23% 23% 36% 4 24% 31% 24% 12% <

such as looking at reviews or doing price
comparison searches

Find information online about cultural 16% 10% 10% ¥ 20% 18% 19% 20% 9% ¥
activities such as museums or theatre
Look online at job opportunities or apply 13% 22% 4  18% 16% 12% 8% ¥ 0% ¥ 1% ¥

for a job online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN14. And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 in 2018, 243 aged 16-24, 255 aged 25-34, 309 aged 35-44, 254 aged 45-54, 251 aged 55-64, 151 aged 65-74, 139 aged 75+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age compared to all internet users




Internet users in AB households are more likely than average to have been online in the OFco
previous week for four of the five activities about which we asked; while those in DE
households are less likely to have done the same.

making communications work
for everyone

Finding information online in the previous week, by socio-economic group and gender: 2018

et --mm

Access news websites or websites about  38% 55%4¢ 3% 28% ¥ 23% ¥| 43%4 33%
politics or current affairs

Find information online for your leisure  34% 45% 4 37% 30% 18% ¥| 33% 34%
time including cinema and live music

Compare products or services online  27% 37% 4 29% 22% 14% ¥| 29% 24%

such as looking at reviews or doing price
comparison searches

Find information online about cultural 16% 25% 4 15% 14% 6% ¥ 16% 15%
activities such as museums or theatre
Look online at job opportunities or apply 13% 14% 13% 11% 15% 12% 14%

for a job online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN14. And which if any of these activities have you used the internet for in the last week? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 in 2018, 367 AB, 548 C1, 316 C2, 371 DE, 797 male, 805 female)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




Nearly all internet users use search engines to find information online. OFcom

making communications work
for everyone

N

Sources used to look for information online: 2018

Search engines

94%
Wikipedia 47%

Websites with user reviews 46%

YouTube 38%

BBC website 36%

Social media websites or apps 30%

Newspaper websites/ apps like the guardian.com or
. . 29%
www.dailymail.co.uk
Government/ local council website _ 28%

Online articles on sites/ apps like buzzfeed.com or

0,
huffingtonpost.co.uk 11%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN41. Please think about when you want to look for information about something online. Which, if any of these sources have you ever used to look for information online?
(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1602)




Just over one in five internet users say that in the past month they have used
lots of websites or apps they haven’t used before.

Use of websites or apps in the last month, not used before: 2010-2018

36%

38%
50% 40% : 0%

2010 2013 2016 *%2017 *%2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

L
OfFcom

making communications work
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B Have not gone online
in the last month
(added in 2017)

W Used lots of websites
or apps that you
haven't used before

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

B Only used websites
or apps that you've
used before

IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you...... (porompted responses, single coded). **Since 2017 respondents were asked to think about their

behaviour in the previous month, before this they were asked about what they ‘usually’ do.
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online - excludes ‘don’t know’ responses (1581 in 2018)




Half of internet users in DE households say they only use websites or apps OFcom
they’ve used before; higher than average. g Comatons o
. ,,

Use of websites or apps in the last month, not used before, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2018
B B
1374 4

9% ¥

34%

H Have not gone
online in the last
month

W Used lots of

40% 31% V¥ websites or apps
! 39% that you haven't

39% 38% used before
43% 41%

40%

35%

43% Used maybe one
or two websites
or apps that you
haven't used
58%ns before

47% 44%
36% 39% 107 as

33%33% B Only used

websites or apps
that you've used
before

33%
22%h 4

All internet users  16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB C1 C2 DE Male Female

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1581 in 2018, varies by demographic) excludes ‘don’t know ‘ responses

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) for age / socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




When stuck on how to do something online, internet users are more likely than in 2017, to
& Y OfFcom

say they would watch ‘how-to’ videos, phone a helpline and look for help from online courses.

making communications work
for everyone

N

Sources of assistance when unsure of how to do something online: 2017-2018

Watch 'how-to' videos on websites like YouTube or the BBC
Phone a helpline
Ask a colleague/ someone at work

Give up or get someone else to do it for me

Look for help from online courses (learn my way/ Age UK/
Digital Unite)

Go to the local library for help
Go to my bank branch for help

UNPROMPTED - Google it

None of these / Don't tend to get stuck when online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

2017

m 2018

IN4. Which if any of the following would you do if you got stuck or were unsure about how to do something online? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)




OfFcom

— 1
making communications work
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Critical thinking

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



Confidence as an internet user remains high; unchanged since 2017. OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

Confidence as an internet user: 2013-2018

2013 35% 6% | 6% "4
2016 37% 5% | 5% K&
2017 37% 5% | 7% K34
2018 36% 5% | 6% 'A/%s

m Very confident Fairly confident ~ m Neither/ Don't know  ® Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN11A. Overall, how confident are you as an internet user? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)
Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Four in five adults know that the licence fee is the main source of funding for OFcom

BBC television programmes; unchanged since 2017. aking communications work
o ,,

Awareness of how BBC TV programmes are mainly funded: 2005-2018

%
(o]
5% 7% 9% 8%

6% 7% m Don't know
Incorrect
84% . response
78% 76%

m Correct response

2005 2010 2013 2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T4. How would you say BBC TV programmes are mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Seven in ten adults know commercial television programmes are mainly OFcom
funded through advertising; unchanged since 2017. for everyane oo ek

L

Awareness of how commercial TV programmes are mainly funded: 2005-2018

0, [s)

11%

13% 17% ®m Don't know

0 16%
11% 15% (

Incorrect

o response

76% 73%
67%
m Correct response

2005 2010 2013 2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T5. How would you say programmes are mainly funded on ITV, Channel 4 and Five? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Over half of adults say that the main source of funding for Sky and Virgin OFcom
Media TV services is subscriptions; unchanged since 2017. aking communications work
_ ..

Awareness of how the Sky and Virgin Media TV services are mainly funded: 2005-2018

52%

Subscriptions 54% W 2016

56% 2017
m 2018

25%

Advertising 21%

20%

11%
Something else 11%

10%

14%
Don't know 14%

14%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T6. How is the Sky or Virgin Media TV service mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Among adults, knowledge that the BBC website is mainly funded through the OFfFcom
licence fee, is lower than in 2017. making communications work

for everyone

N

Awareness of how the BBC website is mainly funded: 2005-2018

m Don't know

12%
12% 13%

9%

6% 8%
(o]

Incorrect
response

\ 4

m Correct response

2005 2010 2013 2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN31. How do you think the BBC's website is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Just over half of adults know that the BBC iPlayer is mainly funded by the

OfFcom
licence fee; unchanged since 2017.

making communications work
for everyone

.
Awareness of how the BBC iPlayer is mainly funded: 2016-2018
28%
E Don't know
14% L7% 19%
Incorrect
response

53%

m Correct response

2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN33. How do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




More than half of adults are aware that search engine websites are mainly OFcom
funded through advertising; unchanged since 2017. making communications work

for everyone
.

Awareness of how search engines are mainly funded: 2005-2018

m Don't know

16% 18% 18%

Incorrect
response

m Correct response

2005 2010 2013 2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN32. How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




As in 2016 and 2017, over four in ten adults are aware that the main source OFcom
of funding for YouTube is advertising.

making communications work
for everyone

.
Awareness of how YouTube is mainly funded: 2016-2018
34% S

b . o

18% %
Incorrect
response

44% 45% 44%

m Correct response
I

2016 2017 2018

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN34. How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1875 in 2017, 1882 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Internet users are more likely to agree than disagree that: “as long as the internet OFcom
provides good websites it doesn’t really matter who owns them or how they are funded”. | g commancations work

for everyone

Agreement with statement: “As long as the internet provides good websites it doesn’t really
matter who owns the websites or how they are funded”: 2010-2018

2013

2016

B Strongly agree Slightly agree m Neither/ Don't know m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN35B. I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each

statement | read out — As long as the internet provides good websites it doesn’t really matter who owns the websites or how they’re funded (prompted responses, single
coded)
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)




Internet users aged 16-34 are more likely than internet users overall to say OFcom
they are very confident in managing access to their personal data online. g Comatons o
Confidence in knowing how to manage access to their personal data online, by age, socio- .
economic group and gender; and by year: 2016-2018
2016 32% 8%
2017 37% 5%
2018 38% 4%
16-24 35% 9% | 6% £
25-34 38% 8% | 8% [.4
35-44 43% L 12% | 8% ¥4
45-54 36% 6%
55-64 41% 8%
65-74 23% ¥ 12% 4
75+ 40% 14% 4
AB 36% L 12% | 7% kW
1 43% 5%
C2 37% 9% | 14% &%
DE 35% 8% 4
Male 36% 4%
Female 40% 5%

m Very confident Fairly confident ® Neither/ Don’t know B Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN11C. How confident are you in knowing how to manage who has access to your personal data online? By this | mean knowing how to stop some companies from getting access to information
like your personal details (like your address, phone number, date of birth etc.) or information on things like where you shop or your interests

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age / socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males compared to females



Seven in ten internet users say they usually accept website or apps terms and OFcom
conditions without reading them. making communications work

for everyone
.

Agreement with statement: “When | visit websites or apps | usually accept the terms and
conditions without reading them, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2018

Allinternet users 29% 12%
16-24 24% 10%

25-34 29% 9%

35-44 36% 4 11%
45-54 32% 11%
55-64 27% 13%
65-74 18% W 19%
75+ 30% 20%
AB 31% 10%
C1 33% 9%
C2 25% 16%
DE 24% 15%
Male 29% 13%
Female 28% 12%
B Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN35E I’'m going to read out some things that other people have said about being online. Please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with each
statement | read out — When | visit websites or apps | usually accept the terms and conditions without reading them (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographlc)



Seven in ten social media users say they usually accept the terms and OFcom
conditions of these sites without reading them. g ot ok
o

Agreement with statement: “When | use social media and messaging sites, | usually accept the terms and
conditions without reading them”, by age, socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2017-2018

2017 25% 15%
2018** 30% 4 11% ¥
16-24 25% 8%
25-34 23% ¥ 14%
35-44 38% 4+ 11%
45-54 35% 9%
55-64 31% 9%
65+ 29% L 12% 4% ) SRV
AB 35% 9%

C1 30% 8%
C2 29% 17% 4
DE 49% 4 23% 11%
Male 31% 12%
Female 29% 10%
B Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN36. And now thinking specifically about your use of social media or messaging sites or apps, please use this card to tell me the extent to which you agree or disagree with this next
statement — When | use social media and messaging sites | usually accept the terms & conditions without reading them (prompted responses, single coded). **Wording amended in 2018

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1247 aged 16+, varies by demographic) Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall
level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all with a social media profile/ account and males compared to females




As in 2017, around four in five of those with a profile on social media or messaging sites OFcom
or apps are confident about controlling who sees the photos and videos they share. aking communications work

for everyone

.
Agreement with statement: “l am confident in using the settings on my social media account to control who sees
the photos and videos | share”, by age, socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2017-2018

2017 25% 5%

2018 23% 6%
16-24 21% B &5%
25-34 14% ¥ 6%
35-44 31% 4 4%
45-54 26% 6%
55-64 40% ¥ 29% 9%
65+ 19% 16%4
AB 24% 5%
c1 22% 9%
C2 22% 5%
DE 25% 6%
Male 23% 6%
Female 24% 6%

B Strongly agree Slightly agree  m Neither/ Don’t know  m Slightly disagree Strongly disagree

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN27. To what extent do you agree with the following statement — | am confident in using the settings on my social media account to control who sees the photos and
videos | share (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a social media profile/ account (1247 aged 16+, varies by demographic)




S'mce 2017, adu-lt internet users are more I.|keIY to chgck to s-ee whether the OFcom
site they are using looks secure before registering their details online. g Comatons o
Checks made before registering with websites: 2016-2018 NS

I  58%
If the site looks secure (padlock symbol or https 57%
(P Y ps) I 4 4

I 47 %

If I'm familiar with the company or brand 4%%;% m 2016
| 6
If there is a link to another reputable service like I 38% 2017
PayPal _ 41% m 2018
If there is a guarantee my details won't be shared I 334’1%/
with anyone else I 36
L . . I 23%
If the site is recommended by friends/ family 23%

If it's the only way to get the service or product | I 11%

12%
want ] {5%4
If the site is listed by a search engine such as _9%/0%
Google or Bing 2% 4
. ) . 2%
| enter my details whenever they are required 7%+
......................................................................... LY T /O
I 24%
ANY MENTION OF THE THREE ABOVE 2%20/§/
I 0 3%
....................................................... D.tk4o7%
on't kKnow 5/%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN40. Lots of websites now ask you to register your personal details with them, which if any of these things do you do before registering personal details online? | look to
see...(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who say they register personal details online (1525 in 2017, 1529 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018



Since 2017, internet users are more likely to check if the site they are using looks secure OFcom
and if the site is recommended by friends and family before making an online purchase. T ———————

for everyone

Checks made when purchasing online before entering debit or credit card details: 2016-2018 NS

I 67 %

65%
. /2% 4
| 56%

If the site looks secure (padlock symbol or https)

If I'm familiar with the company or brand ;/7/
I 5 /%
If there is a link to another reputable service like  EEEEG_G_E__—_——G—G———G— 3/ w2016
PayPal I 52 % 2017
i i ' | 33%
If thereis a guarar?tee my details won't be shared 353 = 2018
with anyone else I 34%

] 24%
If the site is recommended by friends/ famil
Y / y _ 28% 4

If the site is listed by a search engine such as NN 15%

. 11%
Google or Bing I 15% 4
If it's the only way to get the service or product | I 1%%/%
want I 1%
. ) I 5%
| enter my details whenever they are required 4%
......................................................................... L T S
I 24%
ANY MENTION OF THE THREE ABOVE 23%6/
I 0 6%

Don't know i i%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN39. When you buy things online, which if any of these things do you do before entering your credit or debit card details? | look to see...(prompted responses, multi-

coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who say they buy things online (1335 in 2017, 1351 in 2018)




Around six in ten internet users say they use security software such as anti-virus or OFcom
anti-spyware packages in place at home, however this is less likely than in 2017. aking communications work

for everyone

N

Security measures in place at home among internet users: 2016-2018

Use strong passwords online or on devices used to go online
(amended in 2018)

Use security software such as an anti-virus or anti-spyware
package

Download latest software updates onto devices when prompted
Use a firewall

Routinely back up information on your devices

Delete cookies from your web browser

Use email filters/ software that can block spam

Use fingerprint or facial recognition technology to access a device
or app or to make purchases online (added in 2018)

Use a a VPN to hide your location online (added in 2018)

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

I 629

I 65 %
| 65%
I 50% 4,

35% m 2016

I 33 2017
I 35% m 2018

IN6. Which, if any, of these things do you or someone in your household do at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded). The responses shown were amended in 2018

which may have contributed to the differences over time flagged on this chart
Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018



Compared to 2017, interne users are more likely to be aware of apps on OfFcom
smartphones being used to collect information about what users do online. for everyane oo ek
o A

Awareness of ways in which online companies can collect internet users’ personal information: 2017-2018

2017
Using 'cookies' to collect information about the websites people visit
. (69%)
or what products and services interest them
Collecting information from social media accounts - i.e. about users'
. el . (59%)
interests, 'likes', location, preferences and so on
Asking customers to 'register' with a website or app and to opt in/ opt NA
out of receiving further information from them or their partners* (NA)
Using apps on smartphones to collect data on users' locations or what
. (45%)
products and services interest them
AWARE OF ANY OF THESE (NA)
AWARE OF ALL OF THESE (NA)
Don't know (7%)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN52. There are many ways that companies can collect information about people based on what they do online. Which, if any of the following ways are you aware of? (prompted responses,
multi-coded)

Base : All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570in 2017, 1602 in 2018)




Compared to 2017, internet users are more likely to say they would be happy for
companies to collect and use their personal information if they get access to a free or
personalised service in return.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

N

Attitudes towards online companies collecting users’ personal information online: 2017-2018

| am happy for companies to collect and use my personal information if.....

| can choose to opt-out at any point and they will stop using my data

2017

They are clear about how they will use my information m2018*
They reassure me they will not share my information with other
companies

They use it to send me relevant special offers/discounts for products/
services they think | might like

| get something like access to a free service in return - like access to
their public WiFi network

They use it to show me adverts or information that might be more
relevant to me

| get a personalised service in return - like a weather update on my
phone (based on my location)

| am not happy for companies to collect and use my personal
information

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN53. Please read the full list of statements on this card about how people feel about online companies collecting and using their personal information. If you agree with any of these

statements please just tell me the number that corresponds with each (prompted responses, multi-coded) * The order of the responses was amended on the showcard in 2018 which could
account for some of the differences shown

Base : All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570in 2017, 1602 in 2018). Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




More than a quarter of internet users say they have experienced at least one of  OyE~orm

the seven 'negative’' online events about which we asked in the last year. g ommuricaions ok
\

Experience of ‘negative’ online events in the past 12 months: 2017-2018 2017
A computer virus on any device used to go online - 13% (14%)

Email account or social media account hacked - 8% NA

Online contact from someone who was pretending to be . 6% (6%)

someone else
Lost money online/ scammed l 4% (4%)
Financial/ personal information being stolen and used online
. . 3% (3%)
without your permission/ knowledge

Any form of online bullying/ harrassment/ trolling I 3% NA

Been threatened or stalked online I 2% NA

Don't know I 1% (1%)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN7. Have you personally experienced any of the following issues in the past 12 months? (prompted responses, multi-coded). Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1570in 2017, 1602 in 2018)
Note: Ofcom has conducted a quantitative online harms research project (fieldwork in Spring 2019). This research, among adults aged 16+ and children aged 12-15, explores concerns about using the internet,

reported experience of potential harms (including frequency and impact) and sources of potential harms. Data on negative experiences in our 2018 media literacy research and reported experience of potential
harms in our 2019 online harms research are not directly comparable as the options respondents could choose from were different (different code frames were used). The 2019 online harms research can be found:
149068/online-harms-chart-,



https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https://www.ofcom.org.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0028/149068/online-harms-chart-pack.pdf&data=02|01||0c9fa69dbe42470af0c908d6df5ec4da|0af648de310c40688ae4f9418bae24cc|0|0|636941995449554420&sdata=7GYFJlabN4Tza%2BAYs%2BVLKgk%2BloA/LHLseG0oHcHu2mA%3D&reserved=0

A majority of internet users are either very or fairly confident that they know OFfFcom
what is and is not advertising online; unchanged since 2017. aking communications work

for everyone

Confidence in recognising online advertising: 2016-2018

2016 39% 9% 6% A4

2017 43% 8% 5% "4

2018 40% 9% 5% &4

m Very confident Fairly confident ~ m Neither/ Don't know  ® Not very confident Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN11D. I'm going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you. When you see or
read things online, how confident are you in recognising what is advertising and what is not? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1570 in 2017, 1602 in 2018)




Overall, three in five internet users are aware of personalised advertising; OFcom

awareness is higher among those aged 16-24 and those in AB households. making communications work
N ,

Awareness of personalised online advertising, by age, socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2016-2018

2016 27%

2017 23%
2018 25%

16-24 21%
25-34 21%
35-44 26%
45-54 29%
55-64 25%
65-74 26%
75+ 29%

AB 22%
c1 25%
2 24%
DE 30%

Male 64% 4 24%

Female 26% 17% 4
B Some people might see different adverts to the ones that | see Everyone will see the same adverts as me ® Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN48. When someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising you can see? (prompted
responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males compared to females




Three quarters of adults who use video sharing sites are aware of the OFcom
potential for product endorsement by vloggers; unchanged since 2017. aking communications work
_ ,,

Understanding of potential product endorsement by vloggers among users of video-sharing services: 2016-2018

72%

They are being paid by the company or

0,
brand to say this 75%
They think this information will be of o
[ |

interest/ useful to their followers 28% 2016

] "
20%
They like to use those particular products or 0%
brands because of their quality or value ’

12%

Don't know %

IgoI

11%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN51. On sites like YouTube, Snapchat or Vimeo some vloggers or influencers with lots of followers like Zoella or Thatcher Joe might say good things about a particular company or product or
brand, such as Nike clothing, a new game or clothes from TopShop. Which if any of these are reasons why they might say good things about these products or brands? (prompted responses,

multi-coded)
Base: Adults who ever watch videos on video sharing sites (1161 in 2017, 1179 in 2018). Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018




Over a third of internet users say they dislike all online advertising while a OFcom
quarter say they do not mind it. aking communications work

for everyone

Attitudes towards online advertising, by age, socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2016-2018™

2016 32%
2017 35%
2018 38% L 36% 1% | 4
16-24 36% L 29% 1%
25-34 38% 34% 1%
35-44 45%
45-54 39%
55-64 36% - 43% 1%
65-74 38% - 39% [ 5%N
75+ 30%
AB 38% - 40% 1%
a1 42% - 36% 1%
c2 39%
DE 34%
Male 38% - 36% 1%
Female 39%

B | don't mind seeing any online ads

| don’t mind seeing them as long as they are for things I'm interested in
m | dislike all online ads
B Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN49. Which of the following statements best describe your feelings about online advertisements (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males

compared to females



Around three quarters of internet users say they have taken some form of OFcom

action to avoid seeing online adverts. making communications work
N |

Steps taken by internet users to avoid online adverts: 2018

Say no/ don't tick the box allowing companies to send

. . 58%
me 'information on offers and news'

Used ad-blocking filters or software (software that
prevents some types of ads appearing)

Used false information when registering for things
online to avoid spam/ junk email

Any of these

Don't know 1%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN50. Have you ever done any of the following? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 in 2018)




Half of search engine users correctly identify advertising on Google and understand OFco
that it is the only reason results are displayed; unchanged since 2016. e

for everyone

N

Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google searches, among adults who use
search engine websites or apps: 2016-2018

These areadverts/ [ ERREEEE 7 = 2016

sponsored links/ paid to 58% 2017

23%

I 23+
I 23+

19%

I >3 *

These are the best/ most
relevant results

These are the most popular
results used by other people

Only stated the correct
response

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN47. Here’s an image (SHOWCARD OF IMAGE) from a Google search for ‘walking boots’. Do any of these apply to the first four results that are listed on the left? (prompted responses, multi-
coded) . NB — question amended in 2017 to be asked of those that have used search engines in the last year, rather than those who than ever used a search engine.

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online and have ever used search engine websites or apps/ have used websites or apps in the last year (1508 in 2017, 1547 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018



As in 2017, around six in ten search engine users are aware that the results Ofcom

returned may contain inaccurate or biased information. oo comunications work
. ,

Understanding of how search engines operate: 2010-2018

m Don't know

7%

17% 17%

18%

B | don't really think about
whether or not they have
accurate or unbiased

information, | just use the sites |

0 like the look of
59% co% 599%

50% 58%
| think that some websites will

be accurate or unbiased and
some won't be

m | think that if they have been
listed by the search engine,
these websites will have
accurate and unbiased

2010 2013 2016 2017 2018 information

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages. Which one of
these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted responses, single coded) NB —

guestion amended in 2017 to be asked of those that have used search engines in the last year, rather than those who have ever used a search engine.




Two thirds of price comparison website users are not aware that the deals OFfFcom
listed first on these sites might be paid-for content. making communications work

for everyone

N

Understanding of the deals listed first by Price Comparison websites

| think the deals that are listed first could be....

the deals considered most suitable for my needs based on the
information | provide

the cheapest deals

there because companies may have paid for their deal to appear first

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN57. Which of the following options could apply to the deals listed first in the search results returned by Price Comparison websites? When | use a price comparison

website, | think that the deal or deals that are listed first could be.....(prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online that have ever used price comparison website (1177 in 2018)




As in 2017, ten per cent of internet users say they do not consider whether OFcom
the factual information they find online is truthful. aking communications work

Extent to which internet users believe the truthfulness of factual information they find
online, by age, socio-economic group and gender; and by year: 2017-2018

2017 B 25% 10%
2018 28% 10%
16-24 B 28% 11%
25-34 22% 15%
35-44 30% 9%
45-54 29% 7%
55-64 EXA 31% 8%
65-74 31% 9%
75+ 29% 9%
AB 35% 4 . 53% DA
c1 23% ¥ 11%
C2 29% 12%
DE B 25% 12%
Male B2 29% 9%
Female 27% 11%

m All is truthful Most is truthful ®m Some is truthful ® Don't know Don't think about whether the information is truthful

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN37. Thinking generally, when you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google, do you ever think about whether the information you find is truthful? IF YES - Do
you believe that all the information you find online is truthful, most of it is truthful or just some of it is truthful? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level, and by age / socio-economic group compared to all internet users and males compared to females




In 2018, internet users who consider the truthfulness of online information OfFcom
are more likely to check this information. for everyona L Couions werk
. ,

Checking the accuracy of factual information found online: 2017-2018

Check different websites to see if the same information 44% 201
appears on them all I <o !
329% H 2018
Check that the website address looks genuine
L [EEZ
Check the credibility of the information (author's name 23%
or link to original publication) _ 28% 4
0,
Check whether the site looks professional 20%
I 3
0,
Check whether people | trust use the site(s) 20%
I 2
17%

Check whether the site i larly updated
eck whether the site is regularly update _18%

Any of th heck d
WOmSE et I >0 +
| don't make any checks
I 2

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN38. When you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google do you check if the information is truthful in any of these ways? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who would consider whether the information they find online is truthful (1316 in 2017, 1361 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2017 and 2018



Close to one in five social media/messaging site users say they would not tend to check the
truthfulness of news articles on these sites or apps; however this is less likely than in 2017.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

L

Potential checks made on news stories or articles appearing on social media to verify if
they are true: 2017-2018

Check if it was by an organisation | had heard of

I 37%
36%

I 34% m 2017
30%
2018

I 31%
29%
Look at how professional the article looks e.g. are there spelling mistakes, do the | NN NG 6%
images or videos look high quality 29%

I 24%
26%

I 5%
23%

I 3%
23% 4

Check if it was by an organisation | thought was trustworthy

Check to see if the same information in the article appears anywhere else

Look at the comments/ what people have said about the article (PEER)
Think about what the article is about, to see how likely it is to be true

Think about whether the person who shared it was someone | trusted (PEER)

Check to see if it is by someone who was there when it happened/ saw it for | 11%
themselves 12%

PO B
Wouldn't tend to check the information in the article to see if it was true 023A’
18% ¥
0,
| don't see news stories/ articles on social media | 7g’(y
(o)
. W 3%
Don't know 4%

ANY CHECK IT WAS BY A TRUSTWORTHY/ KNOWN ORGANISATION

ANY 'PEER' MEASURE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN29. When you read or see a news story or article on social media site or apps which, if any, of these things would you ever do if you wanted to check the information in
the article to see if it was true? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ with a profile or account on a social media or messaging site/app (1182 in 2017, 1247 in 2018)




Newer, narrow and non-users of the internet

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



1 o) .
Across all UK adult internet users, 5% are newer users; newer users are more OFcom
likely than average to be aged 65-74 or from DE households. aking communications work

for everyone

Proportion of newer and established internet users, by age, socio-economic group and gender;
and by year: 2013-2018

Established
users (5
years +)

88%  91% g3 86% 899 91% 9
3% 95% 94%  ggo, 96% 96% 95% 96% 97% 95% 96% 2%

m Newer users
(< 5 years)

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN3. How long ago did you first start going online? (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 2017 and 2018 at the overall level and by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males
compared to females




Newer users are twice as likely as established users to never use a computer OFcom
go Onl'ne_ ;n;ernl;icsr;c;?::nunications work
.
Devices used to go online: newer vs. established users - 2018
o 91%
m Newer users Established users 90% ° :
84%
69% : 4
v : i 65%
59% 58% : :
53%
+ L]
35% : :
0, » .
S AP . 4
24% 22% i 24%
17% 15%
. H H [) H
9% " y : : : 11% :
5% : : : : 0
Smartphone Computer Tablet Smart TV Games Wearable teché Any use of Only use Only use a Only use a
console/ player : devices other§ devices other Esmartphone to: tabletto go
: thana i thana : goonline : online
Ecomputer to gacomputer to go: :
online i online :

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Newer users estimate that they spend less than half as many hours online in OFcom

a typical week compared to established users. making communications work
o
Volume of internet use per week: newer vs. established users - 2018
All internet users 6.7 2.9 25.3 hours
Newer users 1.9y  10.4 hours ¥
Established users 7.1 3.0 26.4 hours

B At home At workplace/ place of education ® Anywhere else

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

INSA-C. How many hours in a typical week would you say you go online at home /at your workplace or place of education/ anywhere else? (unprompted responses, single
coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602) who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Newer users are nearly twice as likely as established users to say that in the OFcom
past month they have only used websites or apps they have used before. aking communications work
o

Use of websites or apps in the last month not used before: newer vs. established users - 2018

B Have not gone online
in the last month

20% v B Used lots of websites

or apps that you
haven't used before

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

B Only used websites or
apps that you've used
before

All internet users Newer users ** Established users

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1581) who first went online under 5 years ago (94), 5+ years (1423) — excludes ‘Don’t know’ responses
**Newer user base of 94 interviews — results should be seen as indicative only
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Compared to established users, newer users are nearly four times less likely OFcom
to describe themselves as ‘very confident’ internet users overall for everyane oo ek
o

Confidence as an internet user: newer vs. established users - 2018

Confident

Overall how confident are you as Newer 14% ¥ 40% 10% 4 55%¥
an internet user?

When you see or read things o 8 0
online, how confident are you in Newer 21% ¥ 36% 19% 18% 6% 4 57%W¥

knowing what is advertising and

what is not? Established 46% 40% 86%

How confident are you in Newer 14% ¥ 29% 18% 4 43%

knowing how to manage who has
access to your personal data

online? Established 37% 39% 4% 76%

m Very confident m Fairly confident m Neither/ Don't know m Not very confident m Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN11A/C/D . I'm going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you (prompted

responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Newer internet users are less likely than established users to know the main sources OFcorm
of funding for all four of the online sites or services about which we asked. making communications work

for everyone
.

Awareness of how websites or online services are funded: newer vs. established users - 2018

20%
34% PN

B Don't know

13%

37% &g

16%
18%
Incorrect
response
67%
4
W Correct
response

19%

Newer Established Newer Established Newer Established Newer Established
BBC website Search engine BBC iPlayer YouTube
websites

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN31/ IN32 /IN33/ IN34. How do you think the BBC’s website is mainly funded/ How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded?/ How
do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded / How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Newer users are a third less likely than established users to understand that OFcom
some websites will be accurate or unbiased and some won't be. making communications work

for everyone

L

Opinions on search engine accuracy: newer vs. established users - 2018

H Don't know

B | don't really think about whether or not
they have accurate or unbiased

information, | just use the sites | like the
look of

59% 60%

39% A 4

| think that some websites will be
accurate or unbiased and some won't be

B | think that if they have been listed by the
search engine, these websites will have
accurate and unbiased information

All internet users Newer users Established users

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages.

Which one of these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted
responses, single coded). Base: All adults aged 16+ who have used a search engine in the last year (1547) who first went online under 5 years ago (86), 5+ years (1401)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Four in ten newer users correctly identify advertising on Google and understand that it is OFcom
the only reason results are displayed. making communications work

for everyone

Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google searches among adults who use search
engine websites or apps: newer vs. established users - 2018

These are adverts/ sponsored links/ paid to appear here
64%
These are the best/ most relevant results
23%
B Newer
users **
These are the most popular results used by other people
23% Established
users
Don't know
9%
Only stated the correct response
49%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN47. Here's an image (SHOWCARD OF IMAGE) from a Google search for ‘walking boots”. Do any of these apply to the first four results that are listed on the left?

(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who go online and use search engine websites or apps who first went online under 5 years ago (86), 5+ years (1401) . **Newer user base of 86
interviews — results should be seen as indicative only. Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users.




Just over half of newer internet users are aware of personalised advertising, comparable | OfFcorm
to established users; but, they are more than twice as likely be unsure about this.

making communications work
for everyone

L

Awareness of personalised online advertising: newer vs. established users - 2018

m Some people might see different adverts to the ones that | see

Everyone will see the same adverts as me

® Don't know

All internet users 25%

Newer users 18%

Established users 25%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN48. When someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising you can see?
(prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602) who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Compared to established internet users, newer users are less likely to use most ' O Fcorm

security measures at home.

Security measures used within the home: newer vs. established users - 2018

Use strong passwords online or on devices used to go online

Use security software such as an anti-virus or anti-spyware package

Download latest software updates onto devices when prompted

Use a firewall

Routinely back up information on your devices

Delete cookies from your web browser

Use email filters/ software that can block spam

Use fingerprint or facial recognition technology to access a device or
app or to make purchases online

Use a virtual private network (VPN) to hide your location online

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

I 2%

I 0%
B 3% v
B 1%y
I 5%
B 2%V
. 17 v
I 5% v
B 7%

13%

I 13% 4
2%

v

27%

43%

42%

38%

37%

35%

IN6. Which, if any of these things do you or someone in your household do at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users

making communications work
for everyone

L

65%

62%

B Newer users

Established
users




Newer internet users are less likely than established users to check the OFcom
accuracy of the factual information they find online. making communications work

for everyone
.

Verification of factual information online: newer vs. established users - 2018

: : - - - I 2 v
Check different websites to see if the same information appears on them all 47%
0

0,
Check that the website address looks genuine _ 15% ¥ 349%
’ B Newer users**

Check the credibility of the information (author's name or link to original _ 27%
publication) 29%
Established users

(o)
Check whether the site looks professional _ 16% 20%
0

o) NN 9%
Check whether people | trust use the site(s) 9%
(o)

0,
Check whether the site is regularly updated _ 151487
(o]

0,
Any of these checks made RN, 5:: ¥

0,
| don't make any checks RN :o::4

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN38. When you find factual information online, perhaps on search engines like Google do you check if the information is truthful in any of these ways? (prompted
responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adults aged 16+ who would consider whether the information they find online is truthful who first went online under 5 years ago (70), 5+ years (1251). **Newer user
base of 70 interviews — results should be seen as indicative only. Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users




Concerns about the internet do not differ between newer and established OFcom
internet users.

making communications work
for everyone

L
Concerns about the internet: newer vs. established users - 2018
m Newer users Established users
62%
53%
33%
28% 25% 26% 249% 25%
13%
9% 8%
[ ] -
I
Any concerns Security/ fraud Offensive/ illegal Risks to others/ Personal privacy Advertising

content society

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN17. Can you tell me if you have any concerns about the internet? (unprompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between newer and established users



Newer internet users are less likely than established users to say they have OFfFcom
seen hateful content online in the past year. for everyane oo ek

.
Experience of seeing hateful content online in the past year: newer vs. established users - 2018

Total in past year

’ o
o . o
b ’ -

m Often Sometimes m Never ® Don't know

All internet users 39%

Newer users

Established users

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN18A . In the past year have you seen anything hateful on the internet that has been directed at a particular group of people, based on for instance their gender, religion, disability, sexuality
or gender identity? Examples of these sorts of things might be cruel or hateful comments or images that have been posted on social media, comments in response to an article that you read

online, or videos posted on sites like YouTube (prompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (1602 ) who first went online under 5 years ago (97), 5+ years (1441)

A A Al CI1O ~ arencec (A% lave




The likelihood of using the internet for a narrow range of activities increases with age; OFcom
among those aged 75 and over, this is almost twice as likely as among all internet users. making communications work

for everyone

L

Breadth of use of the internet, by age, socio-economic group and gender: 2019

15‘V
(o)
- D59 g A% 20/ v 1o
4 34% 34% i m Broad (10-15)
4199129 8%
20% ¥ A5%gs
31%

31% ¥
35% 40%
36% 38% 35% 37% Medium (5-9)
38%

40% 37%

37%
, 35%

All internet users  16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ Male Female

792 8% = Narrow (1-4)

NJ

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QES5A. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all who go online and males compared to females




The only online activity undertaken by over half of narrow internet users was OFcom

emailing; all other activities are undertaken by less than half. maling communicatons work
" p
Categories of use of the internet — narrow, medu;m and broad users: 2019 R
W Games 67 4
Upload/ add content . 4
Remote e +
Watch TV content 74 +
Radio/ audio services 75 4
Government services 4+
Watch short video clips 4
W Health l 4
B News v 4
M Info for work / school/ college : 4
Social media s
B Banking 4
B Communications 7 4 +
Transactions ﬁ 4 4
. » I
All internet users E Narrow users Medium users Broad users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QESA. Which, if any, of these do you use the internet for? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Narrow internet users are less likely than all internet users to go online OFcom
anywhere other than at home. g ot ok
. o

Use of the internet outside the home — narrow, medium and broad users: 2019

All internet users

Narrow users 63% ¥

Medium users 86% 4

Broad users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

IN6. Do you ever go online anywhere other than in your home at all? IF YES: Where is that ?(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Almost all broad internet users go online everyday; while only around six in OFcom
ten narrow users dO SO. making communications work

for everyone

L

Frequency of internet use — narrow, medium and broad users: 2019

All internet users 12% RYAN3%

Narrow users 24% 4

Medium users 11%

Broad users

W Every day Several times a week M At least once aweek  H At least once a month Less often

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

QE23. And how often do you personally use the internet nowadays either at home or elsewhere? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Narrow users are less likely than all internet users to be aware that you can OFcom
make voice or video calls online. making communicatons work
o A

Awareness of VolP — narrow, medium and broad users: 2019

All internet users

Narrow users

Medium users 95% 4

Broad users

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

QE29. Before now, were you aware that you could make voice calls or video calls using the internet? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Half of narrow internet users have ever made a VolP call, compared to seven OFcom
in ten among all internet users. making communications work
L
Use of VoIP — narrow, medium and broad users: 2019
All internet users 28% ;
Narrow users D
Medium users 24% ¥ ;

Broad users 8% W

| Used Never used m Don't know

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019

QE30. Have you or anyone in your household ever used one of these services to make voice calls using the internet at home? (unprompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Narrow internet users are half as likely as all internet users to use either online PSB = OfFcorm

or subscription on-demand/ streaming services to watch TV content or films. making communications work
. o

Use of online services for TV content or films — narrow, medium and broad users: 2019

Any on-demand viewing Any PSB service (BVOD) Any subscription on-demand/
streaming service (SVOD)

All internet users 39%

Narrow v
users

Medium

users 66% 38% 44%

Broad
users

87% 4 60% 4 67% 4

Source: Ofcom Technology Tracker 2019
QH77. Do you use any of these services to view online TV programmes or films via any type of device (including a mobile phone, tablet, or TV set)? (prompted responses,

multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ who go online (3346 in 2019), narrow (1003), medium (1198) and broad users (972)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level ) between any of the breadth of user categories and all internet users




Thirteen percent of adults do not use the internet; more likely among those OfFcom
aged 55+ and in DE households. for evryon oo werk
.

Incidence of non-use of the internet, by demographic group: 2018

All 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-74 75+ AB C1 C2 DE

Male Female
adults

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN1. Do you ever go online? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, varies by demographic)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) by age/ socio-economic group compared to all adults and males compared to females




Nearly a third of non-users are aged 75 and over and close to half are in the OFcom
DE socio-economic group. g Communication vor

Incidence of non-use of the internet, by demographic group: 2018

Non-users of the
Demographic All UK adults Internet users
internet
1%

Aged 16-24 12% 14%

Aged 25-44 38% 43% 7% ¥

Aged 45-64 30% 30% 31%
Aged 65-74 11% 9% 28% 4
Aged 75+ 9% 5% 32% 4
AB 27% 29% 12% ¥
C1 27% 28% 16% ¥

C2 22% 21% 25%
DE 25% 22% 46% 4

Male 49% 49% 46%

Female 51% 51% 54%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN1. Do you ever go online? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16+ (1882 aged 16+, 1602 internet users, 280 non-users of the internet)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between the profile of internet and non-internet users




N L
Non-users aged 65 and over arg more than ‘.ch.ree times as‘Ilker as those aged OFcorm
16-64 to say they do not go online because it is too complicated. e

for everyone

Reasons for not going online, by age of non-user: 2018

All non- internet users aged 16+  Aged 16-64 Aged 65+

It's just not for people for like me/ | don't see the need/ I’'m not interested in doing this 53% 50% 52%

Getting online/ getting connected to the internet is too complicated 15% 14% 15%

Someone else goes online for me 14% 10% 19%

| don’t have the right equipment 13% 13% 14%

| don't trust the internet/ being online is not safe or secure/ data privacy issues 13% 11% 14%
Using the internet, finding your way around on the internet is too complicated 13% 5% 18% 4

The equipment needed to go online is too expensive/ not worth the money 11% 14% 10%

Being connected to the internet is too expensive/ not worth the money 7% 6% 8%

| don't have the right help to know how to start 7% 5% 9%

Other 3% 4% 3%

Don’t know 4% 4% 4%

ANY REASON RELATING TO ‘BEING TOO COMPLICATED’ 22% 18% 24%

ANY REASONS RELATING TO ‘COST’ 15% 17% 15%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN8A. Which of these reasons describe why you don't go online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (280 aged 16+, 93 aged 16-64, 187 aged 65+)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between non-users aged 16-64 and those aged 65+




Around one in ten non-users say their main reason for not going online is OFcom
COSt related. ;I;Erll;isgr;%r::nunications work
\ |

Main reason for not going online, by age of non-user: 2018

4% 4% 4% Don't know
2% 2%
3% : 2 Other
0,
6% : 8% | don't have the right help to know how to start
6% 4% 8%

M Being connected to the internet is too expensive/ not
worth the money

7%

H | don't have the right equipment

9%

B The equipment needed to go online is too expensive/ not
worth the money

12% 10% 14%

Using the internet, finding your way around on the
internet is too complicated

M | don't trust the internet/ being online is not safe or
secure/ data privacy issues

M Getting online/ getting connected to the internet is too
complicated

Someone else goes online for me

M It's just not for people for like me/ | don't see the need/
I'm not interested in doing this

All non users All aged 16-64 65+

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN8B. Which one of the following best describes the main reason why you don't go online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Showing response given by >1% of non—users
Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (280 aged 16+, 93 aged 16-64, 187 aged 65+)




More than two in five who do not use the internet have asked someone else
to go online on their behalf in the past year.

Proxy use of the internet in the past year, among non-users: 2018

I 2%

No have not asked someone to do something for me
online

To buy something/ for shopping

To access other information

To access public services provided by the Government
or council

To apply or claim for some type of benefit (e.g Universal
Credit, housing etc.)

To get in touch with someone

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

N

m 2016
2017
m 2018

IN9. In the past year have you asked someone else to do something for you on the internet? IF YES: And was it to do any of the following or to do something else?

(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (293 in 2016, 305 in 2017, 280 in 2018)

Arrows show significant changes (95% level) between 2016 and 2017




Just 0\{er sjeven in ten non-users say that nothing would encourage them to OFcom
go online in the next 12 months. g cammuncatons ek
.

Possible reasons to go online in the next 12 months: 2018

Nothing would prompt me to go online in the next 12 months _ 71%

To buy something - 10%

To access public services provided by the Government or council - 7%
To access other information . 4%

To get in touch with someone I 3%

To apply or claim for some type of benefit (e.g. Universal Credit, I 0
. 3%
housing, health, employment etc.)

If I had someone to help me or show me how to do it I 3%

If | had better equipment or better access to the internet I 2%

To watch TV shows on catch up or on demand services like Netflix,
Now TV or ITV Hub, BBC iPlayer or All 4

To use BBC online services such as iPlayer or the BBC website 0%

If my job required me to go online 0%

Don't know

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN10. And would any of these reasons prompt you to go online in the next 12 months? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: Adult internet users aged 16+ who do not go online (280 aged 16+)




Annex: Working age (16-64) analysis

PROMOTING CHOICE » SECURING STANDARDS * PREVENTING HARM



Compared to 16-64s in AB/C1/C2 households, those of working age (aged 16-64) in DE OFcom
households are less likely to have access to seven of the devices about which we asked. g communeations work

for everyone

Summary of access to and use of devices/ media at home — aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

- All aged 16-64 All 16-64 ABCLC2 All 16-64 DE

Access Use I Access Use Access Use
Any mobile phone NA 8% | na 99% NA 97% ¥
Smartphone NA 90% I NA 93% NA 80% W
Computer 75% 68% | 80% 74% 56% ¥ 49% ¥
Tablet 73% 6a% | 77% 63% 59% v 51%
Smart TV set 59% s7% | 6% 62% 0% v 40% v
Standard TV set 58% s2% | s7% 50% 64% 4  61% 4
DVR/ Digital Video Recorder 56% 48% I 60% 52% 41% ¥ 35% ¥
Games console/ games player 50% 31% I 51% 33% 44% 2% ¥
Radio set (DAB or otherwise) 50% a% | s2% 42% M% v 34% ¥
Wearable technology 24% 17% I 28% 20% 11% ¥ 7% ¥
Smart speakers 20% 16% I 22% 19% 11% ¥ 9% ¥
ANY TV 96% 3% | 9% 94% 94% 92%

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
A1/ A2. Can you please look at this list and tell me which of these you have at home? (prompted responses, multi-coded)/ And which of these devices that you just said you

had at home do you personally ever use, for any purpose? (prompted responses, multi-coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1405) all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1051), all 16-64s in DE households (354)




Working age adults in DE households are three times as likely to not use the OFfFcom
internet as those in AC/C1/C2 households. making communications work
.

Incidence of internet use — aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

All 16-64 ABC1C2

All 16-64 DE 86% v 14% 4

B Goes online Does not go online

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN1. Do you ever go online? (prompted responses, single-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1405), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1051), all 16-64s in DE households (354)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Adults of working age in DE households are less likely than those in non-DE households to go online
using five out of the six devices about which we asked; however, they are twice as likely as those in

non-DE households to only use a smartphone to go online.

Devices used to go online — aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

849% 88% m All aged 16-64
71%
67%
62%
° 59%
54%
43%
° I 40%
Smartphone Computer Tablet

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

All 16-64 ABC1C2

27%
24% """

I 13%

Smart TV

16% 17%

I 12%

m All 16-64 DE

5% 7% Vi
] 1%

1
|

1
Games console/ Wearable tech:

player

IN2. Do you go online using any of these devices? (prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1405), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1051), all 16-64s in DE households (354)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

.
92%
89% "
79%
+
43%
32%
°29%
1%
13%
’ 10%I
Any use of devices Only use devices Only use a
other than a otherthana smartphone to go

computer to go online

online

computer to go
online




Internet users of working age in DE households are more likely than those in non-DE OFcom
households to be newer internet users — having first been online less than five years. making communications work

for everyone

Proportion of newer and established users —aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

Established
users (5
years +)

92% \ 4

96% 97%

= Newer
users (<5
years)

4% |

4
e —

All 16-64 ABC1C2 All 16-64 DE

All internet users aged 16-64

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN3. How long ago did you first start going online? (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1312), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1008), all 16-64s in DE households (304)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Internet users of working age in DE households are more likely to only use OFcom
websites or apps they’ve used before than those in non-DE households. making communications work

Use of websites or apps in the last month not used before —aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

Don't know

B Have not gone online
in the last month

31% v

B Used lots of websites
or apps that you
haven't used before

40%

Used maybe one or
two websites or apps
that you haven't used
before

B Only used websites or
apps that you've used
before

All internet users aged 16-64 All 16-64 ABC1C2 All 16-64 DE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN12. In the last month, when you have gone online, have you (prompted responses, single coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1312), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1008), all 16-64s in DE households (304)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Internet rs of workin in DE h hol re | nfident rs overall compared

erne t.Jse s of working age ouseholds are ess. co .de use .s. ' 'p OFcom

to those in non-DE households. They are also less confident in recognising advertising oo
. . . . . for everyone

online and in knowing how to manage who has access to their personal data online. .

Confidence as an internet user —aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018
Confident

Overall how cofidentare you e srs 3 1664 T

AS AN INTEINET USEI? e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

T
All 16-64 DE 43% ¥ 41% 4 IRt 84%+¥

When you see or read things
online, how confidentareyou — ____________________ e —§ee—e—e—e—e—ee—e—e—e—e—§e—e—§—§e—e,—.,,,——,—a n—m e —_—mm—e——

in knowing what is advertising All 16-64 ABCLC2 38% | 7% BIZRYYY
and what is not?
All 16-64 DE 34% ¥ 44% 12% 6% - aslEiTe ¢

How confident are you in All internet users aged 16-64 39% % 77%

knowing how to manage who ; . v
- 0, ».
has access to your personal Al 16-64 ABC1C2 40% TB%  80%
ine?
st enine S a7 e 0%

m Very confident m Fairly confident m Neither/ Don't know m Not very confident m Not at all confident

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN11A/C/D . I'm going to read out some questions about confidence using the internet, for each one please say which of the options on the card applies to you (prompted

responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1312), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1008), all 16-64s in DE households (304)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Internet users of working age in DE households are less aware of the ways in which online OFcom
companies may collect users' personal information than those in non-DE households.

making communications work
for everyone

Awareness of ways in which online companies can collect internet users’ personal information — S
aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

I 739

75%

I 54%
I ©3%

67%
I 47% ¥
I 5o%

62%

I /3% ¥

Using 'cookies' to collect information about the websites people visit
or what products and services interest them

Collecting information from social media accounts - i.e. about users'
interests, 'likes', location, preferences and so on

Asking customers to 'register' with a website or app and to opt in/ opt
out of receiving further information from them or their partners

I 5%

55%

Using apps on smartphones to collect data on users' locations or what
products and services interest them

AWARE OF ANY OF THESE 86%
W All internet users aged 16-64 I 76% 3
All 16-64 ABC1C2 [ R
AWARE OF ALL OF THESE 43%

m All 16-64 DE

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN52. There are many ways that companies can collect information about people based on what they do online. Which, if any of the following ways are you aware of?
(prompted responses, multi-coded)

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1312), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1008), all 16-64s in DE households (304)

Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households



Compared to those in non-DE households, internet users of working age in DE households are OfFc
less likely to be aware of the main source of funding for BBC TV programmes and Sky and Virgin . (t)rr‘k
Media TV services. foreueryone
Awareness of how BBC TV/ commercial TV and Sky and Virgin Media TV services are mainly funded — .

1

aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

8%

16%

8%

23% IR

19%

H Don't know

17%
7%

Incorrect
response

4

W Correct
response

All aged | All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABC1C2 DE

Allaged | All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABC1C2 DE

All aged | All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64  ABC1C2 DE

BBC TV programmes Commercial TV programmes Sky and Virgin Media TV services

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
T4/ T5/ T6. How would you say BBC TV programmes are mainly funded/ How would you say programmes are mainly funded on ITV, Channel 4 and Five?/ How is the Sky or

Virgin Media TV service mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1405), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1051), all 16-64s in DE households (354)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Compared to those in non-DE households, internet users of working age in DE OFcom

households are less likely to identify the correct source of funding for the BBC website, e p—————
. . for everyone
search engines, BBC iPlayer and YouTube. "

Awareness of how web5|tesg or online services are funqled —aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vp aged 16-64 DE: 2018

i | i |
1 1
19% i il 19% | P R 19%
i I *i | W Don't
0, 0,
i i 38% i i 38% 44% 4+ know
I ! I !
1 1 1% 1 1
1 1 24%

| : {2t | o

\¢ ! i !
i i 15% Wi i 13% ¥
1 1
! H ! H Incorrect
I ! I : v response
: i : i
! i ! i
I ! I !

v i 60% N 55 |
1§ : 5
| i I i v W Correct
i I i I response
I ! I !
I : I :
I T T l T

1
All aged All 16-64 All 16-64 } All aged All 16-64 All 16—64' All aged All 16-64 All 16-64 | All aged All 16-64 All 16-64
16-64 ABC1C2 DE 16-64 ABC1C2 DE i 16-64 ABC1C2 DE 16-64 ABC1C2 DE
!
BBC website I YouTube

BBC iPlayer

1
1
1
1
1
1
I Search engine websites

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN31/ IN32 /IN33/ IN34. How do you think the BBC’s website is mainly funded/ How do you think search engine websites such as Google or Bing are mainly funded?/ How

do you think the BBC's iPlayer service is mainly funded / How do you think YouTube is mainly funded? (unprompted responses, single coded)
Base: All adults aged 16-64 (1405), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1051), all 16-64s in DE households (354)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Search engine users aged 16-64 in DE households are less likely than those in AB/C1/C2 O
households to be aware that the results returned by search engines may contain makmgmmmu;ﬁ)om
inaccurate or biased information. for everyone

o
Opinions on search engine accuracy — aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018

H Don't know

3%
15%

B | don't really think about whether
or not they have accurate or
unbiased information, | just use the
sites | like the look of

0,
59% e 46% \ 4 | think that some websites will be

accurate or unbiased and some
won't be

B | think that if they have been listed
by the search engine, these
websites will have accurate and
unbiased information

All search engine users aged All 16-64 ABC1C2 All 16-64 DE

16-64

Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN46. When you use a search engine to find information, you enter a query in the search box and the search engine will then show some links to websites in the results pages. Which one of
these is closest to your opinion about the level of accuracy or bias of the information detailed in the websites that appear in the results pages? (prompted responses, single coded).

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who have used a search engine in the last year (1276), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (982), all 16-64s in DE households (294). Arrows show significant differences
(95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households



Search engine users of working age in DE households are less likely than those OFcom
in non-DE households to correctly identify advertising in search engine results raing commurications wor
and to understand that it is the only reason results are displayed. \.

Understanding of paid-for results returned by Google searches —aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018
IN47. Here's an image from a Google search for 'walking boots'. Do any of these apply to the first four results that are listed on the left? (prompted responses, multi-coded).

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who have used a search engine in the last year (1276), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (982), all 16-64s in DE households (294). Arrows show
significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




Half of internet users aged 16-64 in DE households are aware of personalised advertising
online; this compares to two-thirds among those in non-DE households.

OfFcom

making communications work
for everyone

Awareness of personalised online advertising — aged 16-64 ABC1C2 vs. aged 16-64 DE: 2018
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Source: Ofcom Adult Media Literacy Tracker 2018

IN48. When someone in the same country as you visits the same website or app at the same time as you, which one of these things applies to any advertising you can see?
(prompted responses, single coded).

Base: All adults aged 16-64 who go online (1312), all 16-64s in ABC1C2 households (1008), all 16-64s in DE households (304)
Arrows show significant differences (95% level) between 16-64s in DE households and 16-64s in ABC1C2 households




